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The case summaries here, collected over the past (nearly) four years, 
identify proof problems which appear again and again at the appellate 
level, an indication the issues are not well understood. 
 
This pamphlet addresses Labor Law 241(6) causes of action.  
 
Labor Law 200, 240(1) and 241(6) causes of action, along with common 
law negligence, are often combined in construction-accident complaints.  
 
Each Labor Law cause of action is addressed in a separate Practice 
Pamphlet. All have different proof requirements which are difficult to 
isolate. 
 
A worker hit by something that was stacked against the wall and fell 
over, for example, may not have a cause of action under Labor Law 
240(1) (incident may not be considered elevation-related by a particular 
court) but there may be a Labor Law 241(6) cause of action (based on a 
violation of a relevant industrial code provision). 
 
Comparative negligence is not a defense to a Labor Law 240(1) cause 
of action, but it is a defense to a Labor Law 241(6) cause of action. 
 
The type of notice of a dangerous condition required for an agent’s 
liability under Labor Law 241(6) is very loosely defined. 
 
The level of control over a work site required for an agent’s liability under 
Labor Law 241(6) is difficult to discern. 
 
Hence the idea to create these pamphlets. 
 
By reading through these summaries of the most recent cases (it would 
make sense to read through the Labor Law 200(1) and 240(1) 
pamphlets as well), you will be able to identify the issues pertinent to 
your case and understand how the courts analyze them, before it is too 
late. 

 

http://www.newyorkappellatedigest.com/
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Labor Law 246(1) 

 

 

 

Injury Must Occur While Engaged in Construction 
 
 
 

Labor Law 241(6) Applies Only to Injury While Engaged in Construction; Operation of 

Scaffold for Caulkers Not Covered 
 
Although plaintiff … was not operating the scaffold in his capacity as a window washer at the time of the accident, he was 
operating it for the caulkers who could not have safely discharged their duties without him. Since caulking is an activity of 
the sort enumerated in Labor Law § 240 (1) … , plaintiff is entitled to the same statutory protection as the caulkers, and 
his Labor Law § 240 (1) claim … should not be dismissed. Further, given the evidence that the lanyard and harness 
provided to plaintiff proved inadequate to shield him from falling through the rail track, plaintiff is entitled to summary 
judgment on the issue of liability on that claim … . The protections of Labor Law § 241 (6) are inapplicable to plaintiff's 
claims because he was not engaged in construction work at the time of the accident … . Similarly, Labor Law § 202 is 
inapplicable because plaintiff was not engaged in window cleaning at the time of the accident. DeJesus v 888 Seventh 
Ave LLC, 2014 NY Slip Op 01273, 1st Dept 2-25-14 
 
 
 
 
 

Power Washing Was Integral to the Painting Process Which Constitutes Covered 

Construction Work Under the Industrial Code and Was Not “Routine Maintenance” 

(Which Is Not Covered) 
 
Labor Law § 241 (6) "imposes a nondelegable duty of reasonable care upon owners and contractors 'to provide 
reasonable and adequate protection and safety' to persons employed in, or lawfully frequenting, all areas in which 
construction, excavation or demolition work is being performed" … . Section 23-1.4 (b) (13) of the Industrial Code (12 
NYCRR) defines "construction work" as including all work "performed in the construction, erection, alteration, repair, 
maintenance, painting or moving of buildings or other structures" … . The defendants failed to establish their prima facie 
entitlement to judgment as a matter of law, since they did not demonstrate that the plaintiff, who was injured while power 
washing buildings in preparation for painting them, was not engaged in a specifically enumerated activity under 12 
NYCRR 23-1.4 (b) (13). Painting is an activity enumerated under that provision … , and the power washing performed 
here [was in preparation for, and a contractual part of, the painting work. Accordingly, the power washing did not 
constitute "routine maintenance" excluded from the ambit of Labor Law § 241 (6), but rather, constituted surface 
preparation, an integral part of the painting process contemplated by the parties. Therefore, the Supreme Court erred in 
granting that branch of the defendants' motion which was for summary judgment dismissing the cause of action alleging a 
violation of Labor Law § 241 (6).  Dixson v Waterways at Bay Pointe Home Owners Assn Inc, 2013 NY Slip Op 
08591, 2nd Dept 12-26-13 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://nycourts.gov/reporter/3dseries/2014/2014_01273.htm
http://nycourts.gov/reporter/3dseries/2014/2014_01273.htm
http://nycourts.gov/reporter/3dseries/2013/2013_08591.htm
http://nycourts.gov/reporter/3dseries/2013/2013_08591.htm
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Heavy Shelves Bolted to the Wall Constituted a "Structure" and Dismantling the 

Shelves Constituted "Demolition" within the Meaning of the Labor Law 

  
The First Department, reversing Supreme Court, granted summary judgment to the plaintiff on liability re: his Labor Law 
240(1)  and 241(6) claims.  The court determined the dismantling of heavy shelves which were bolted to the wall 
constituted demolition of a structure within the meaning of the Labor Law: 
  
Plaintiff was injured in a fall from an unsecured ladder while working in a warehouse, where his job was to "clean out, 
remove machines, break down structures . . . and ship them out." The work included removal of heavy machinery and 
shelves that ran from floor to ceiling across three second-floor walls, each 50 feet long and 8 feet high, and were bolted to 
the floors and walls. The breaking down and removing of the shelves required the use of impact wrenches and sawzalls to 
cut the bolts. Removed materials, including shelving, were heavy, and had to be loaded in cages, which were then lifted 
by a pallet jack, moved to the edge of the second floor, and lowered to the first floor with a forklift. The dismantling of the 
shelves was a sufficiently complex and difficult task to render the shelving a "structure" within the meaning of Labor Law 
§§ 240(1) and 241(6) ... . Moreover, in dismantling the shelving, plaintiff was engaged in "demolition" for purposes of §§ 
240(1) and 241(6) ... . Phillips v Powercrat Corp., 2015 NY Slip Op 02407, 1st Dept 3-24-15 

 
 
 
 
 

Work on Billboard Was "Alteration" within Meaning of Labor Law 240 (1) and 

"Construction" within Meaning of Labor Law 241 (6) 
  
The Court of Appeals, in a full-fledged opinion by Judge Rivera, determined that plaintiff, who fell putting up advertisement 
on a billboard, was engaged in covered activities pursuant to Labor Law 240 (1) (alteration), 240 (2) (no guardrail) and 
241 (6) (construction): 
  
[W]e conclude that plaintiff was engaged in work that constitutes an alteration within the meaning of the statute. In 
reaching this determination we apply the definition the Court adopted in Joblon, that the term "altering" in section 240 (1) 
"requires making a significant physical change to the configuration or composition of the building or structure" (Joblon, 91 
NY2d at 465). This definition excludes "routine maintenance" and "decorative modifications" (id.). Whether a physical 
change is significant depends on its effect on the physical structure. Thus, the Court held that the plaintiff in Joblon who 
was injured when he fell off a ladder while in the process of chiseling a hole through a concrete block wall so that he could 
run electrical wires from one room to another to install a wall clock was engaged in "altering" under section 240 (1). As the 
Court held, extending the wiring and chiseling a hole through the concrete constituted a significant change and entailed 
"more than a simple, routine activity" (id. at 465-66). 

  
Here, plaintiff's job was to install a new advertisement. In order to do so he and the other members of the construction 
crew had to attach extensions that changed the dimensions of the billboard's frame and transformed the shape of the 
billboard to accommodate the advertisement's artwork. Plaintiff was injured when in furtherance of this task he fell while 
assisting the other crew members with the removal of the old vinyl advertisement from the billboard's side panels. The 
vinyl removal was a prerequisite to the attachment of the extensions and therefore an integral part of the installation of the 
extensions. We have little difficulty concluding that the plaintiff's work entails a significant change to the billboard structure 
because once the vinyl is removed, the billboard is enlarged by the attachment of the extensions, work accomplished by 
the use of the angle iron on the back of each extension, and application of nuts, bolts and nails.  Saint v Syracuse 
Supply Co., 2015 NY Slip Op 02802, CtApp 4-2-15 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_02407.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_02802.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_02802.htm
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Labor Law 241(6) Cause of Action Should Not Have Been Dismissed---Nondelegable 

Duty to Provide a Safe Workplace Which Includes All Areas In Which Construction, 

Excavation or Demolition Work Is Done 
  
Plaintiff's hand was crushed by an excavator as he was in a trench directing the operation of the excavator.  The Second 
Department determined the city's motion for summary judgment on the Labor Law 200/common-law negligence, and 
Labor Law 240(1) causes of action was properly granted.  But the Labor Law 241(6) cause of action, based upon an 
Industrial Code provision (12 NYCRR 23-9.5(c)) prohibiting close proximity to an excavator, should not have been 
dismissed. Labor Law 241(6) imposes a nondelegable duty to provide a safe workplace and requires compliance with the 
Industrial Code. The Labor Law 200/common-law negligence causes of action were defeated by the city's demonstration 
that it did not have the authority to control, direct or supervise the method or manner in which the relevant work was 
performed.  The Labor Law 240(1) cause of action was properly dismissed because the injury was not the result of an 
elevation-related incident. The court explained the operative principles re: Labor Law 200 and Labor Law 241(6) causes of 
action:  
  
  
Labor Law § 241(6) imposes a nondelegable duty on owners, contractors, and their agents to provide a safe workplace to 
workers, and applies to "all areas in which construction, excavation or demolition work is being performed." Pursuant to 
that duty, owners, contractors, and their agents must comply with those provisions of the Industrial Code that set forth 
specific requirements or standards ... . The City defendants contend that, since the injured plaintiff was a member of the 
"excavating crew," as that term is employed in 12 NYCRR 23-9.5(c), he was authorized to be within range of the moving 
excavator bucket ... , and they submitted an expert's affidavit in support of that contention. However, a person authorized 
pursuant to 12 NYCRR 23-9.5 to operate or be within the range of an excavator's bucket may, contrary to the City 
defendants' contention, still claim the protections provided by 12 NYCRR 23-4.2(k) ... . Torres v City of New York, 2015 
NY Slip Op 03519, 2nd Dept 4-29-15 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Repair Of An Air Conditioner Was Not A Protected Activity Under Labor Law 240(1) Or 
246(1) 

  
The Second Department determined defendant (Nickel) was entitled to summary judgment dismissing the Labor Law 
200(1), 246(1) and 240(1) causes of action. Plaintiff was injured when he fell of a ladder while attempting to fix an air 
conditioner which had stopped running. Plaintiff was not engaged in a protected activity under Labor Law 240(1) or 
246(1). The Labor Law 200(1) cause of action was properly dismissed because defendant did not control the manner of 
plaintiff's work: 
  
Nickel submitted evidence sufficient to establish, prima facie, that the plaintiff was not engaged in an enumerated activity 
protected under Labor Law § 240(1) at the time of his accident. Furthermore, Nickel submitted evidence sufficient to 
establish, prima facie, that the plaintiff's accident did not involve construction, demolition, or excavation and, accordingly, 
that Labor Law § 241(6) does not apply. In opposition, the plaintiff failed to raise a triable issue of fact. 

  
Supreme Court properly granted that branch of Nickel's motion which was for summary judgment dismissing the Labor 
Law § 200 and common-law negligence causes of action insofar as asserted against it, albeit for a different reason. Nickel 
established, prima facie, that the ladder was not defective, and the plaintiff conceded that fact. Thus, the potential liability 
of Nickel, contrary to the Supreme Court's finding, was not based on its actual or constructive notice of any dangerous or 
defective condition of the ladder ... . Instead, the plaintiff allegedly was injured as a result of the manner in which he 
performed his work. Accordingly, recovery against Nickel under Labor Law § 200 or under the common law may only be 
found if Nickel had the authority to supervise or control the performance of the work ... . Nickel established, prima facie, 
that it did not have authority to exercise supervision or control over the means and methods of the plaintiff's work. In 
opposition, the plaintiff failed to raise a triable issue of fact ... . Mammone v T.G. Nickel & Assoc., LLC, 2016 NY Slip 
Op 07300, 2nd Dept 11-9-16 

http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_03519.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_03519.htm
http://nycourts.gov/reporter/3dseries/2016/2016_07300.htm
http://nycourts.gov/reporter/3dseries/2016/2016_07300.htm


10 

 

 
 
 

Injury Cannot Result from an Integral Part of the Work 
 

 

Snow Removal/The Injury---a Slip and Fall While Shoveling Snow---Was Caused by "An 

Integral Part of the Work" 
  

Plaintiff was directed to remove snow from the work site and slipped and fell in the process. The Third Department 
affirmed the dismissal of plaintiff's Labor Law 241(6) cause of action because the cited industrial code provision (12 
NYCRR 23-1.7 (d)) did not apply to the work plaintiff was assigned. The industrial code prohibited allowing an employee 
to use an "elevated working surface which is in a slippery condition." However, where the injury is caused by "an integral 
part of the work" being performed (here, removal of the slippery condition) that industrial code provision does not apply: 
  
... [P]laintiff cites 12 NYCRR 23-1.7 (d), which prohibits an employer from allowing an employee to use an "elevated 
working surface which is in a slippery condition." However, when the injury is caused by "an integral part of the work" 
being performed, 12 NYCRR 23.1-7 does not apply ... . In other words, liability does not attach when the injury is caused 
by the "'very condition [a plaintiff] was charged with removing'" ... . ... Here, plaintiff was injured due to the condition that 
he was specifically charged with removing ... , Barros v Bette & Cring, LLC, 2015 NY Slip Op 04910, 3rd Dept 6-11-15 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Owners and General Contractors Have a Nondelegable Duty Under Labor Law 

241(6) 
 

 

Nondelegable Duty to Provide Reasonable and Adequate Protection and Safety 
 
"Labor Law § 241 (6), by its very terms, imposes a nondelegable duty of reasonable care upon owners and contractors to 
provide reasonable and adequate protection and safety to persons employed in, or lawfully frequenting, all areas in which 
construction, excavation or demolition work is being performed" (Rizzuto v L.A. Wenger Contr. Co., 91 NY2d 343, 348 
[1998] [internal quotation marks and citations omitted]). "To establish a claim under Labor Law § 241 (6), [a] plaintiff must 
allege that [the] defendant[ ] violated a rule or regulation promulgated by the Commissioner of Labor that sets forth a 
specific standard of conduct" … . "[O]nce it has been alleged that a concrete specification of [such a rule or regulation] 
has been violated, it is for the jury to determine whether the negligence of some party to, or participant in, the construction 
project caused plaintiff's injury" (Rizzuto v L.A. Wenger Contr. Co., 91 NY2d at 350)  Marshall v Glenman Indus & 
Commercial Contr Corp, 20-14 NY Slip Op 02987, 3rd Dept 5-1-14 
 

 

 

 

Nondelegable Duty to Keep Area Free of Ice and Snow, Defendant Cannot Argue 

Plaintiff Had a Duty to Remove It 
 
Defendants …contend that the court erred in granting plaintiff's motion because there are issues of fact with respect to 
defendants' affirmative defenses alleging comparative negligence and primary assumption of risk. We reject that 
contention. Plaintiff alleged that defendants were liable for his injury pursuant to Labor Law § 241 (6) based on their 
alleged violation of 12 NYCRR 23-1.7 (d), which concerns slipping hazards arising from, inter alia, ice and snow. It is 
undisputed that there were in fact accumulations of ice and snow and that [the general contractor] was made aware of 

http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_04910.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2014/2014_02987.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2014/2014_02987.htm
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that fact. Defendants presented no evidence in opposition to demonstrate that the floor was reasonably and adequately 
safe despite the violation …, and thus the court properly determined as a matter of law that defendants were negligent. * * 
* Defendants' duty to remove the ice and snow was nondelegable and, absent any express policy that employees, 
including plaintiff, were to remove ice and snow, plaintiff cannot be held negligent for his failure to undertake defendants' 
nondelegable duty … . .Thompson v 1241 PVR, LLC, et al, 270, CA 12-01485, 4th Dept. 3-22-13    
 
 
 
 
 

Labor Law 241(6) Cause of Action Should Not Have Been Dismissed---Nondelegable 

Duty to Provide a Safe Workplace 
  
Plaintiff's hand was crushed by an excavator as he was in a trench directing the operation of the excavator.  The Second 
Department determined the city's motion for summary judgment on the Labor Law 200/common-law negligence, and 
Labor Law 240(1) causes of action was properly granted.  But the Labor Law 241(6) cause of action, based upon an 
Industrial Code provision (12 NYCRR 23-9.5(c)) prohibiting close proximity to an excavator, should not have been 
dismissed. Labor Law 241(6) imposes a nondelegable duty to provide a safe workplace and requires compliance with the 
Industrial Code. The Labor Law 200/common-law negligence causes of action were defeated by the city's demonstration 
that it did not have the authority to control, direct or supervise the method or manner in which the relevant work was 
performed.  The Labor Law 240(1) cause of action was properly dismissed because the injury was not the result of an 
elevation-related incident. The court explained the operative principles re: Labor Law 200 and Labor Law 241(6) causes of 
action:  
  
Labor Law § 241(6) imposes a nondelegable duty on owners, contractors, and their agents to provide a safe workplace to 
workers, and applies to "all areas in which construction, excavation or demolition work is being performed." Pursuant to 
that duty, owners, contractors, and their agents must comply with those provisions of the Industrial Code that set forth 
specific requirements or standards ... . The City defendants contend that, since the injured plaintiff was a member of the 
"excavating crew," as that term is employed in 12 NYCRR 23-9.5(c), he was authorized to be within range of the moving 
excavator bucket ... , and they submitted an expert's affidavit in support of that contention. However, a person authorized 
pursuant to 12 NYCRR 23-9.5 to operate or be within the range of an excavator's bucket may, contrary to the City 
defendants' contention, still claim the protections provided by 12 NYCRR 23-4.2(k) ... . Torres v City of New York, 2015 
NY Slip Op 03519, 2nd Dept 4-29-15 
 
 
 
 
 

Out-Of-Possession Landlord (Owner) Can Be Liable Under Labor Law 240 And 241; No 

Need for Supervision and Control 
  

The First Department noted that an out-of-possession landlord can be held liable for Labor Law 240 and 241 claims: 
  
... [T]he court improperly dismissed the Labor Law §§ 240 and 241 claims on the ground that the City was an out-of-
possession landlord, since the statutes impose liability on property owners without regard to the owner's degree of 
supervision or control over the premises ... . Siguencia v City of New York, 2016 NY Slip Op 03108,  1st Dept 4-26-16 
  
 

 

 

 

 

 

\\ 

 

 

http://www.nycourts.gov/reporter/3dseries/2013/2013_01956.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_03519.htm
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http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2016/2016_03108.htm
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Indemnification 
 
 

Criteria for Contractual Indemnification Explained 
  
The Second Department determined plaintiff's Labor Law 241(6) cause of action properly survived summary judgment 
and defendant was entitled to indemnification under the relevant contract.  The court explained the contractual 
indemnification criteria: 
 
"While owners and general contractors owe nondelegable duties under the Labor Law to plaintiffs who are employed at 
their worksites, these defendants can recover in indemnity, either contractual or common-law, from those considered 
responsible for the accident" ... . A party's right to contractual indemnification depends upon the specific language of the 
relevant contract ... . A promise to indemnify should not be found unless it can be clearly implied from the language and 
purpose of the entire agreement and the surrounding circumstances ... . In addition, "a party seeking contractual 
indemnification must prove itself free from negligence, because to the extent its negligence contributed to the accident, it 
cannot be indemnified therefor" (...see General Obligations Law § 5-322.1). Shea v Bloomberg LP, 2015 NY Slip OP 
00353, 2015 NY Slip Op 00353, 2nd Dept 1-14-15 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Only Owners, General Contractors and Their Agents Are Liable 
 

 

In Order to Act as an Agent of an Owner or General Contractor More than General 

Supervisory Authority Is Required 
  
In affirming summary judgment in favor of the defendants, the Second Department described the nature of work-
supervision necessary to hold a defendant liable under Labor Law 240 (1), 241 (6), 200 and common-law negligence 
theories.  "General supervisory authority" is not enough to impose liability: 
 
"Labor Law §§ 240(1) and 241(6) apply to owners, contractors, and their agents" ... . "A party is deemed to be an agent of 
an owner or general contractor under the Labor Law when it has supervisory control and authority over the work being 
done where a plaintiff is injured" ... . "Similarly, where, as here, a claim against a defendant arises out of alleged defects 
or dangers in the methods or materials of the work, recovery cannot be had under Labor Law § 200 or pursuant to the 
principles of common-law negligence unless it is shown that the party to be charged under that theory of liability had the 
authority to supervise or control the performance of the work" ... . * * *Here, the defendants established their prima facie 
entitlement to judgment as a matter of law dismissing the causes of action alleging violations of Labor Law §§ 240(1) and 
241(6) by establishing that they were not owners, contractors, or statutory agents under those provisions ... . The 
defendants also established their prima facie entitlement to judgment as a matter of law dismissing the causes of action 
alleging violations of Labor Law § 200 and common-law negligence through the submission of evidence which 
demonstrated that they did not have the authority to supervise or control the manner in which the injured plaintiff 
performed his work ... . To the extent that the defendants had general supervisory authority over the work, this was 
insufficient in itself to impose liability under the Labor Law ... . Fucci v Plotke, 2015 NY Slip Op 00726, 2nd Dept 1-28-15 
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_00353.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_00353.htm
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Contract with Construction Manager Did Not Give the Manager Sufficient Supervisory 

Control to Impose Liability as a Statutory Agent Under Labor Law 246 (1) 
  
The First Department determined the terms of the contract with the construction manager did not afford the manager 
sufficient control to impose liability under Labor Law 200.  The court further determined the contract did not make the 
manager an agent for the property owner, such that the manager would be vicariously liable under Labor Law 240 (1) or 
246 (1). Plaintiff fell when an elevated plank on which he was standing shifted: 
  
... [T]he CMS (construction management services contra t) specified that [t]he [construction manager] will not supervise, 
direct, control or have authority over or be responsible for each contractor's means, methods, techniques, sequences or 
procedures of construction or the safety precautions and programs incident thereto. If it became apparent that the means 
and methods of construction proposed by the construction contractors would constitute or create a hazard, then the 
construction manager was required to notify the Commissioner, or . . . his/her duly authorized representative." * * * 
  
Defendants also established that they were not the property owner's statutory agent for purposes of Labor Law §§ 240(1) 
or 241(6) such that they should be held vicariously liable for plaintiff's injuries .... The CMS did not confer upon the 
construction manager the right to exercise supervisory control over the individual contractors, nor were defendants 
authorized to stop the work if their personnel observed an unsafe practice ... . The construction manager was only 
obligated to notify the project owner or its duly authorized representative of such a situation. DaSilva v Haks Engrs, 2015 
NY Slip Op 01380, 1st Dept 2-17-15 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Subcontractor, a Statutory Agent of the Owner, Who Is Not Liable for the Acts or 

Omissions of Its Subcontractors Under Labor Law 200 May Be Vicariously Liable for 

those Acts or Omissions Under Labor Law 241 (6) 
  
The First Department explained that, under Labor Law 200 (a codification of common law negligence), a subcontractor, as 
the statutory agent of the owner and general contractor, stands in the shoes of the owner and general contractor. Neither 
the owner, general contractor nor their statutory agent may be held liable under Labor Law 200 in the absence of 
evidence the owner, general contractor or their statutory agent actually created the dangerous condition or had actual or 
constructive notice of the dangerous condition. Here there was no evidence the defendant subcontractor created or was 
aware of a dangerous condition allegedly created by its subcontractors. A subcontractor who did not create and/or has no 
notice of the dangerous condition, however, can be vicariously liable for the acts and omissions of its subcontractors, as a 
statutory agent, under Labor Law 241 (6): 
  
 As a subcontractor and, therefore, the statutory agent of the owner and general contractor, [defendant] stands in the 
shoes of the owner and general contractor, neither of which may be held liable under common-law negligence or Labor 
Law § 200 (a codification of common-law negligence) for injuries arising from a dangerous condition in the absence of 
evidence that such party actually created the dangerous condition or had actual or constructive notice of it ... . 
Uncontroverted evidence establishes, as a matter of law, that [defendant]  sub-subcontracted all of its work ... and 
furnished no workers in its own employ to perform work. Rather, [defendant's] presence at the site was limited to one-hour 
visits by its president once a week or every other week. Since there is no evidence that [defendant] itself created the 
condition in question or had actual or constructive of it, it cannot be held liable for injuries arising from that condition under 
common-law negligence or Labor Law § 200, neither of which makes an owner, a general contractor or their statutory 
agent vicariously liable for the negligence of a downstream subcontractor ... .  
  
However, given that [defendant's] subcontract with [the owner] delegated to it the authority to supervise all drywall work, 
and given plaintiff's allegation that the presence of the pipe segment on the floor was caused by employees of 
[defendant's] spackling sub-subcontractor ... , [defendant] is subject to liability under Labor Law § 241(6) as a statutory 
agent ... . DeMaria v RBNB 20 Owner, LLC, 2015 NY Slip Op 05599, 1st Dept 6-30-15 

 
 

http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_01380.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2015/2015_01380.htm
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Out-Of-Possession Landlord (Owner) Can Be Liable Under Labor Law 240 And 241; No 

Need for Supervision and Control 
  

The First Department noted that an out-of-possession landlord can be held liable for Labor Law 240 and 241 claims: 
  
... [T]he court improperly dismissed the Labor Law §§ 240 and 241 claims on the ground that the City was an out-of-
possession landlord, since the statutes impose liability on property owners without regard to the owner's degree of 
supervision or control over the premises ... . Siguencia v City of New York, 2016 NY Slip Op 03108,  1st Dept 4-26-16 
  
 
 
 

“Notice” Requirement Under Labor Law 241(6) 
 

 

Plaintiff Need Only Show that “Someone” In the Chain of the Construction Project 

Was Negligent In Failing to Remediate the Hazard 
 
.. [T]he Court of Appeals, in Rizzuto, held that a Labor Law § 241 (6) claim invoking an otherwise appropriate regulation 
was improperly dismissed despite the absence of any notice of the hazard to the general contractor where a jury could 
"have rationally concluded that someone within the chain of the construction project was negligent in not exercising 
reasonable care, or acting within a reasonable time, to prevent or remediate the hazard, and that [the] plaintiff's slipping, 
falling and subsequent injury proximately resulted from such negligence" (Rizzuto v L.A. Wenger Contr. Co., 91 NY2d at 
351 [emphasis added]). A similar situation is presented here, inasmuch as plaintiff has presented a scenario whereby a 
jury could find that "someone" working on the renovation project could have affixed the protruding metal piece and/or 
failed to timely discover and remove the hazard. Marshall v Glenman Indus & Commercial Contr Corp, 20-14 NY Slip 
Op 02987, 3rd Dept 5-1-14 

 
 
 
 

Absence of Actual or Constructive Notice on the Owner/General Contractor's Part Is 

Not a Defense 

  
The Second Department determined summary judgment was properly granted to plaintiff on his Labor Law 241 (6) cause 
of action based upon the presence of snow and ice on the work site.  Plaintiff was directed to carry a piece of plywood 
over an area covered with ice and snow.  He fell and was injured.  The court explained the relevant analytical criteria: 
  
As a predicate for liability pursuant to Labor Law § 241(6), the plaintiff alleged that he was injured as a result of a snow 
and ice condition that was permitted to remain on the worksite in violation of 12 NYCRR 23-1.7(d). That section of the 
Industrial Code unequivocally directs that ice and snow "shall be removed" from worksites so as "to provide safe footing" 
(12 NYCRR 23-1.7[d]...). The duty imposed is nondelegable ... . Indeed, here, the Construction Management Agreement 
... provided that [the contractor] "shall remove snow or ice from the Project Site." The plaintiff's testimony at his deposition 
and his averments in his affidavit in support of his motion established that he slipped and fell as a result of the snow and 
ice at the location where he was performing the tasks assigned to him. The plaintiff also demonstrated his freedom from 
comparative fault, as he was following his employer's directives, using the equipment provided, and wearing proper shoes 
as required by his employer. The plaintiff thereby demonstrated his prima facie entitlement to judgment as a matter of law 
on the Labor Law § 241(6) cause of action ... . ... Moreover, "[s]ince an owner or general contractor's vicarious liability 
under section 241 (6) is not dependent on its personal capability to prevent or cure a dangerous condition, the absence of 
actual or constructive notice sufficient to prevent or cure must also be irrelevant to the imposition of Labor Law § 241 (6) 
liability" ... . Reynoso v Bovis Lend Lease LMB Inc, 2015 NY Slip Op 01256, 2nd Dept 2-11-15 

http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2016/2016_03108.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2014/2014_02987.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2014/2014_02987.htm
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Agents’ Liability 
 
 
 

“Safety Consultant” Was General Contractor’s Agent, Liable Under Labor Law 241(6) 
 
Defendant argues that the proof at trial failed to establish that it was a contractor or agent for Labor Law § 241 (6) 
purposes, and also failed to show that it violated a regulation of the Industrial Code. Labor Law § 241 (6) " 'requires 
owners and contractors to provide reasonable and adequate protection and safety for workers and to comply with the 
specific safety rules and regulations promulgated by the Commissioner of the Department of Labor' " … . Although a 
safety consultant generally is not liable to an injured worker under the Labor Law … , it is not the title that is dispositive, 
but whether such defendant had sufficient supervision and control over the activity that resulted in the injury … . We have 
previously stated that "[s]ubcontractors may be liable as agents under Labor Law § 241 (6) when they have been 
specifically contractually delegated the duty or obligation to correct unsafe conditions or maintain work site safety" … .  
The contract between defendant and Osterhoudt [the general contractor] set forth that a representative of defendant 
would be at the work site daily, make inspections, conduct safety meetings and have authority to require "immediate 
corrective action for imminent danger situations." Defendant's representative was continuously at the site throughout the 
project, and he exercised his power on several occasions prior to the accident by stopping work and requiring defendant 
to take specific precautions or actions. He was present when the accident occurred. Osterhoudt's employees were aware 
that defendant's representative had the authority to stop work and that his directions regarding safety were to be followed. 
While the jury could have reasonably come to a different conclusion, there was sufficient evidence for its finding that 
defendant acted as an agent of Osterhoudt.  Leszczynski v Town of Neversink, 514876, 3rd Dept, 6-13-13 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agent’s Liability Depends On Control Over Injury-Producing Work 
 
“Labor Law §§ 240 (1) and 241 (6) apply to owners, contractors, and their agents … . A party is deemed to be an agent of 
an owner or general contractor under the Labor Law when it has supervisory control and authority over the work being 
done where a plaintiff is injured …”. Medina v RM Resources, 2013 NY Slip Op 04582, 2nd Dept, 6-19-13 
  
 
 
\ 
 

"General Supervision" of Work Site Did Not Trigger Liability Under Labor Law 241(6), 

Party Was Not an Owner, General Contractor or Statutory Agent 
 
{Defendant] Draghi demonstrated its prima facie entitlement to judgment as a matter of law dismissing the Labor Law § 
241 (6) cause of action insofar as asserted against it by establishing that it was not an owner, general contractor, or 
statutory agent of the owner or general contractor … . Draghi did not hire any contractors and was not charged with "the 
duty of co-ordinating all aspects of [the] construction project" … . Rather, Draghi merely assumed a role of "general 
supervision," pursuant to which it checked the progress of the work and reported to [the builder]. Draghi demonstrated that 
it did not have the ability to control the activity which brought about the plaintiff's injury … . Thus, Draghi established that it 
could not be held liable under Labor Law § 241 (6) Gonzalez v Magestic Fine Custom Home, 2014 NY Slip Op 01713, 
2nd Dept 3-19-14 
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Construction Manager Not Liable Under Labor Law 241(6), /No Control Over Work or 

Responsibility for the Premises/Not an Agent of the Owner 

 
We reject plaintiffs’ contention on their appeal that defendant was liable pursuant to Labor Law § 241 (6) as an agent of 
the District. A construction manager may be liable as an agent of the owner if “the manager had the ability to control the 
activity which brought about the injury” … . “ ‘Defendant established as a matter of law that it was not an agent of the 
owner because the owner had not delegated to it the authority to supervise and control plaintiff’s work’ ” … . Pursuant to 
the express terms of the contract between defendant and the District, defendant “had no control over or responsibility for 
the safety of the workers at the construction site” … . The deposition testimony and affidavits submitted by defendant 
established that defendant acted in accordance with its authority under the contract, i.e. coordinating the schedules of the 
contractors and ensuring that their work complied with the requirements of the construction documents, and did nothing 
more.  Plaintiffs failed to raise a triable issue of fact whether defendant was liable as an agent of the District … . 
Hargrave...v LeChase Construction Services LLC, 1373, 4th Dept. 3-21-14 
  
 
 
 
 

Safety Consultant Did Not Exercise Sufficient Control Over Worksite To Be Liable 

Under Labor Law 240(1), 241(6) Or 200 
  
The Second Department determined a worksite "safety consultant" (PSS) did not exercise sufficient supervisory control to 
be held liable under the Labor Law. Plaintiff was injured when he fell through a plywood covered hole in a ramp. The 
decision has detailed recitations of the black letter law requirements for Labor law 240(1), 241 (6) and 200 causes of 
action: 
 
To hold PSS liable as an agent of the owners or Congress Builders for violations of Labor Law §§ 240 (1) and 241 (6), 
there must be a showing that PSS had the authority to supervise and control the work … . The determinative factor is 
whether the party had "the right to exercise control over the work, not whether it actually exercised that right" … . Where 
the owner or general contractor delegates to a third party the duty to conform to the requirements of the Labor Law, that 
third party becomes the statutory agent of the owner or general contractor … . 
 
PSS made a prima facie showing of its entitlement to judgment as a matter of law dismissing the Labor Law §§ 240 (1) 
and 241 (6) causes of action insofar as asserted against it. PSS submitted evidence demonstrating that its role at the 
work site was only one of general supervision, and that it did not have the authority to control the work performed or the 
safety precautions taken by the general contractor and the plaintiff's employer, which is insufficient to impose liability on a 
safety consultant under the Labor Law … .Marquez v L & M Dev. Partners, Inc., 2016 NY Slip Op 05631, 2nnd Dept 7-
27-16 
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Homeowner’s Exemption from Liability Under Labor Law 241(6) for One and Two 

Family Dwellings 
 
 
 

Residential vs Commercial (Must Be Residential) 
 
 

Single-Family House Exemption to Labor Law Action Applied 
 

“Here, Green Chimneys demonstrated its prima facie entitlement to judgment as a matter of law with respect to, inter alia, 
its claim that it was entitled to the homeowner's exemption of Labor Law §§ 240 (1) and 241 by establishing that the 
Founder's House was a single-family dwelling used solely as a residence for Green Chimneys' founder and his wife, the 
house served no commercial or business use for Green Chimneys, which received no income from the house, and Green 
Chimneys did not direct or control the work being performed …”. Parise v Green Chimneys Children’s Servs, Inc, 2014 
NY Slip Op 03649, 2nd Dept, 5-22-13 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Bed and Breakfast May Not Be Entitled to Homeowner’s Exemption, Question of Fact 

About Commercial Use 

 
 “Although defendants' affidavits indeed addressed their intended residential use of the property "as a vacation and 
seasonal home" at the time of its purchase in 2004, those same affidavits were silent as to whether defendants 
intended—or did in fact continue—to use the property as their residence after they began operating a bed and breakfast 
at the premises in 2008 (other than to the extent necessary to provide services for their paying guests) … ..Similarly, 
although defendants [*3]averred that they "spen[t] long weekends and the summer months at the home" following its 
purchase in 2004, it is not at all clear from defendants' submissions that this practice continued—other than to carry out 
the property's commercial use—after they began operating the bed and breakfast at that location in 2008. Under these 
circumstances, we find that defendants failed to demonstrate their entitlement to the homeowners' exemption as a matter 
of law …”. Bagley v Moffett, 515914, 3rd Dept 6-27-13 
 
 
 
 
 

Question of Fact Re: Whether the Homeowner's Exemption Applied Where It Was 

Alleged Building Was to Be Used for Both Private-Residence and Commercial Purposes 

 
“[The homeowner] established his prima facie entitlement to judgment as a matter of law dismissing the causes of action 
alleging violations of Labor Law §§ 240 (1) and 241 (6) on the ground that he was protected by the homeowner's 
exemption under the Labor Law. However, in opposition, the plaintiff raised a triable issue of fact as to whether the 
structure was to be used primarily as a residence or for commercial purposes when the renovations were completed…”. 
Sanchez v Palmiero, 2014 NY Slip Op 04473, 2nd Dept 6-18-14 
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Owners' Intent, at the Time Plaintiff Was Injured, to Use the Property As a Second 

Home Triggered the Homeowners' Exemption to Labor Law Liability Notwithstanding 

that the Owners Never Occupied the Property and Started Leasing It Two Years After 

the Accident 

 
“The owners acquired title to the premises through inheritance in July 2004. They began the renovation in July 2005. 
…[T]he owners renovated the house for the purpose of modernizing it and using it as their second home. As the 
renovation was ongoing, the house was unoccupied at the time of plaintiff's injury. The renovation reached the punch list 
stage in the fall of 2006. …[T]he owners, who never occupied the house, decided to lease it out in the spring of 2007 and 
did so that August. The owners made a prima facie showing of their entitlement to the homeowner's exemption by 
demonstrating that their premises consist of a one-family dwelling and that they did not direct or control plaintiff's work … . 
Therefore, the burden shifted to plaintiff to "produce evidentiary proof in admissible form sufficient to establish the 
existence of material issues of fact which require a trial of the action" … . Plaintiff has failed to meet this burden as his 
arguments before this Court and the motion court are based on unfounded speculation that the owners intended to use 
the house solely for commercial purposes.” Farias v Simon, 2014 NY Slip Op 07932, 1st Dept 11-18-14 
 

 
 
 

 

Homeowner's Exemption Applied/Fact that Three Unrelated Families Lived in the 

Home Did Not Negate the Finding that the Home Was a Single Family Dwelling 

 
The motion court erred however in denying defendants' motion on the merits. Under the homeowner exemption, "owners 
of one and two-family dwellings who contract for but do not direct or control the work" are exempt from liability under 
Labor Law § 241 (6). Here, defendants established that the premises was a single-family dwelling by submitting affidavits 
stating that they purchased the premises solely as a second residence for use by family and guests, that they had never 
used any of the portion of the premises for a commercial purpose, and that the barn in which plaintiff was injured was 
being converted into a recreational room for personal use … . Moreover, the affidavits of plaintiff's employer and 
supervisor stating that they supervised plaintiff's work and provided plaintiff with the tools for his work, including the saw 
that caused his injuries, along with defendants' affidavits stating that they were not on site during the construction work, 
show that defendants did not direct, supervise, or control plaintiff's work … ..  In opposition, plaintiff failed to raise a triable 
issue of fact. His affidavit submitted in opposition to defendants' motion was not notarized and does not appear to be 
signed by him. In any event, even if the affidavit was properly notarized and signed, it is insufficient to raise a triable issue 
of fact. To the extent plaintiff's affidavit states that three different unrelated families, including defendants' family, the 
household staff, and the groundskeeper, lived at the premises, such is insufficient to negate a finding of a single-family 
dwelling. Under the circumstances presented, defendants and their staff were "living together and maintaining a common 
household" … . Furthermore, the certificate of occupancy lists all of the buildings under one address, and the alteration 
work on all of the buildings was covered by one building permit, also listing one address  Patino v Drexler, 2014 NY Slip 
Op 02537, 1st Dept 4-15-14 
  
 
 
 

Question of Fact Whether Homeowner Intended to Use as Rental Property 

 
With respect to the cause of action pursuant to Labor Law § 241 (6), the appellant claimed the homeowners' exemption 
for owners of one and two-family homes who did not supervise the work. In order to receive the protection of the 
homeowners' exemption, a defendant must satisfy two prongs: that the work was conducted at a dwelling that is a 
residence for only one or two families, and the defendant did not direct or control the work … . Summary judgment on this 
issue was properly denied, as the evidence described above raised a triable issue of fact as to whether the appellant 
supervised or controlled the work and, further, there was a triable issue of fact as to whether the appellant intended to use 
the subject house as rental property … .  Murillo v Porteus, 2013 NY slip Op 05517, 2nd Dept 7-31-13 
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Building With One Retail Unit and Two Apartments, One of Which Was Owner-

Occupied, Did Not Qualify for the Homeowner's Exemption from Liability Under the 

Labor Law 
  
The Second Department determined defendant was not entitled to the homeowner's exemption from liability under 
the Labor Law. The exemption is afforded owners of one and two-family residences who do not control the work on the 
premises. Here defendant's building had a retail store on the ground level and two apartments above. One of the two 
apartments was occupied by the sole member of the defendant limited liability company which owned the building. The 
city had classified the building as within the "J-3" occupancy group, which includes one and two-family residential 
buildings. In finding the three-unit building did not trigger the exemption, the court explained the purpose behind the 
exemption, and the irrelevance of the "J-3" classification: 
  
"In 1980, the Legislature amended Labor Law §§ 240 and 241 to exempt owners of one and two-family dwellings who 
contract for but do not direct or control the work' from the absolute liability imposed by these statutory provisions" ... . The 
homeowners' exemption "was enacted to protect those people who, lacking business sophistication, would not know or 
anticipate the need to obtain insurance to cover them against the absolute liability imposed" by Labor Law §§ 240 and 241 
... . The intent of the homeowner's exemption was to make the law fairer and more reflective of the "practical realities 
governing the relationship between homeowners and the individuals they hire to perform construction work on their 
homes" ... . The fact that title to an otherwise qualifying one- or two-family dwelling is held by a corporation rather than an 
individual homeowner does not, in and of itself, preclude application of the exemption ... . 
  
Here, [defendant] failed to make a prima facie showing that the subject building qualified as a two-family dwelling entitled 
to the protection of the homeowner's exemption. Although [defendant] submitted evidence that the building's certificate of 
occupancy classified it within the J-3 occupancy group that includes one- and two-family residential dwellings (see 
Administrative Code of the City of New York, § 27-266), this classification is not dispositive because it is primarily intended 
to govern what building code safety standards are applicable to the building ... . Assevero v Hamilton & Church Props., 
LLC, 2015 NY Slip Op 06567, 2nd Dept 8-19-15 
 
 
 
 
 

Homeowner's Exception Did Not Apply to a Horse Barn Used for Commercial Purposes 

Despite Presence of an Apartment in the Barn 
  
The Second Department determined the "homeowner's exception" to the applicability of the Labor Law did not apply to a 
barn used to house horses for commercial purposes, even though the barn included an apartment used by one of the 
horse farm's shareholders. The court also noted that the "recalcitrant worker" affirmative defense should not have been 
dismissed "sua sponte" in the absence of a motion to dismiss it.  With respect to the homeowner’s exception, the court 
explained: 
  
“... [T]he plaintiff met his prima facie burden of demonstrating that he was not performing work at a residence within the 
meaning of the homeowner's exemption under Labor Law §§ 240(1) and 241(6) ... . Among other things, the plaintiff 
demonstrated that the defendant described itself as "essentially . . . a business for keeping horses," its owners were 
extensively involved in both keeping and racing horses, and approximately eight horses were boarded at the subject 
property at the time of the accident. The plaintiff's submissions also established that when the defendant corporation 
originally purchased the subject property, the large barn was in a state of disrepair. The defendant renovated the large 
barn and added many improvements to the property, including multiple paddocks, an additional barn, and an "Equicisor," 
a "72-foot circular automated horse exercising machine." One of the defendant's shareholders described the apartment in 
the rear of the barn as a part-time "office residence" where he might stay a ‘few days’ per week, although the amount of 
time he stayed varied depending on the season and the horse racing schedule. Under these circumstances, the plaintiff 
established, prima facie, that the defendant's boarding stable, which was used primarily for commercial purposes, did not 
constitute a residence within the meaning of the homeowner's exemption ...”. Rossi v Flying Horse Farm, Inc., 2015 NY 
Slip Op 06798, 2nd Dept 9-16-15 
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Renovation Of Property For Commercial Purposes Disqualifies Homeowner From 

Homeowners' Exemption From Liability Under Labor Law 240(1) And 241(6);Question 

Of Fact About Homeowner's Intention At Time Of Injury 
  
The Second Department, reversing Supreme Court, determined there was a question of fact whether defendant was 
entitled to the homeowner's exemption from liability under Labor Law 240(1) and 241(6). Homeowners who renovate 
property for commercial purposes cannot assert the exemption. Here there was a question of fact about the homeowner's 
intention at the time of the injury: 
  
Although the Labor Law generally imposes liability for worker safety on property owners and contractors, it exempts from 
liability "owners of one and two-family dwellings who contract for but do not direct or control the work" ... . The exemption 
"was not intended to insulate from liability owners who use their one- or two-family houses purely for commercial 
purposes" ... . 
  
"[R]enovating a residence for resale or rental plainly qualifies as work being performed for a commercial purpose" ... . 
However, where a one- or two-family property serves both residential and commercial purposes, "[a] determination as to 
whether the exemption applies in a particular case turns on the nature of the site and the purpose of the work being 
performed, and must be based on the owner's intentions at the time of the injury" ... . Batzin v Ferrone, 2016 NY Slip Op 
05108, 2nd Dept 6-29-16 
  
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2016/2016_05108.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2016/2016_05108.htm


21 

 

Homeowner’s Exemption Restricted to Homeowners Who Do Not Direct or Control 

the Injury-Producing Work 
 
 
 

Homeowner’s Exemption Applied/Although Homeowner Did Some Work at the Site, 

Homeowner Did Not Direct and Control the Injury-Producing Work 
 
“Although Labor Law §§ 240 (1) and 241 each "impose nondelegable duties upon contractors, owners and their agents to 
comply with certain safety practices for the protection of workers engaged in various construction-related activities . . . [,] 
the Legislature has carved out an exemption for the owners of one and two-family dwellings who contract for but do not 
direct or control the work" … . In this context, "the phrase 'direct or control' is to be strictly construed and, in ascertaining 
whether a particular homeowner's actions amount to direction or control of a project, the relevant inquiry is the degree to 
which the owner supervised the method and manner of the actual work being performed by the injured [party]" … . Here, 
[the contractor’s] various representatives collectively testified that [the contractor provided its own framing and safety 
equipment and that defendant did not direct the course of the framing work, nor did he advise [the contractor] regarding 
any safety issues. As for the specific incident that gave rise to plaintiff's injury, defendant testified that he did not ask either 
plaintiff or his brother to assist [the contractor] in raising the wall … . Indeed, plaintiff acknowledged that it was one of 
"[t]he [contractor’s] framers" who "asked . . . if we could give them a hand to deal with the wall" and, more to the point, 
made the decision as to the manner in which the wall would be lifted. Specifically, plaintiff testified that defendant did not 
tell him where to stand, how to position his hands or how to lift the wall—again stating, with respect to Top Notch, that 
raising the wall "was their deal." Such proof, in our view, was sufficient to demonstrate that defendant did not direct or 
control the injury-producing work.” Bombard v Pruiksma, 516213, 3rd Dept 10-24-13 
 
 
 
 
 

Homeowner Not Liable for Construction-Related Death---Criteria for Homeowner's 

Exemption and Supervisory Control by Homeowner Described in Some Depth 
 

Notably, defendant had no prior construction experience, was otherwise employed full time, and did not perform any of the 
work upon this project. The record reveals that defendant observed the work progress when he was present at his home, 
but it fails to demonstrate that he directed the work. Specifically, relative to the drain line that decedent was engaged in 
installing, the record reveals that defendant's involvement consisted of discussing the local drainage requirements with the 
workers; he did not tell the workers how or where to install the lines or how to dig the trench, as Fiske confirmed in his 
testimony. Defendant's only other involvement consisted of homeowner preparations for the project and providing 
information regarding buried lines in the ground. The foregoing, viewed most favorably to plaintiff … , established that 
defendant was involved in only minor aspects of the project and that his "participation was never so significant as to 
support the conclusion that he directed or supervised [decedent's] work" … . That is, his actions were those of a 
"legitimately concerned homeowner" and not those of a supervisor … . Thus, defendant met his burden of showing 
entitlement to the Labor Law §§ 240 and 241 exemption … . Plaintiff contends that the facts present factual issues as to 
whether defendant acted as the general contractor who directed and controlled the project. However, under established 
case law, "neither providing site plans, obtaining a building permit, hiring contractors, purchasing materials, offering 
suggestions/input, inspecting the site, retaining general supervisory authority, performing certain work nor physical 
presence at the site operates to deprive a homeowner of the statutory exemption—so long as the homeowner did not 
exercise direction or control over the injury-producing work" … .  Peck v Szwarcberg, 2014 NY Slip Op 08290, 3rd Dept 
11-26-14 
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Homeowner Exercised Control Over Plaintiff's Work, Not Entitled To Homeowner's 

Exception To Liability Under Labor Law 240 (1) And 241 (6) 
  

The Second Department determined defendant was not entitled to the homeowner's exception to liability under Labor Law 
240 (1) and 241 (6) and plaintiff, who fell from a makeshift ladder after feeling the ladder "jerk," was entitled to summary 
judgment on his Labor Law 240 (1) cause of action. Although the defendant (called the appellant in the decision) owned 
the single-family home where plaintiff fell, defendant exercised control over the work: 
  
"[I]n order for a defendant to receive the protection of the homeowners' exemption, the defendant must satisfy two prongs 
required by the statutes. First, the defendant must show that the work was conducted at a dwelling that is a residence for 
only one or two families" ... . "The second requirement . . . is that the defendants not direct or control the work'" ... . " The 
expressed and unambiguous language of both [Labor Law §§ 240(1) and 241(6)] focuses upon whether the defendants 
supervised the methods and manner of the work'" ... .  
  
Here, it was undisputed that the home where the accident occurred was a single-family residence owned by the appellant. 
The appellant noted that the fact that he gave instructions regarding the placement of the light fixtures and other items 
was only related to the aesthetics and design of the home and "would be expected of the typical homeowner who hired a 
contractor to renovate his or her home" ... . However, the appellant's control of the work site exceeded that of the ordinary 
homeowner, since he was involved in the construction, assembled and placed the ladder where it was, and instructed the 
workers to use it for access to the second floor ... . The appellant also performed some of the work at the site himself, 
coordinated the subcontractors, and was 8 to 10 feet away from the plaintiff's decedent at the time of the accident, 
performing work on the entrance door. Because of his involvement in and control of the work site, the appellant was not 
entitled to the homeowners' exception under Labor Law §§ 240(1) and 241(6) ... . Ramirez v I.G.C. Wall Sys., Inc., 2016 
NY Slip Op 04927, 2nd Dept 6-22-16 

  
 

 
  

Conflict of Laws 
  

Maritime Activities 
 
 

Action Under Labor Law Based On Injury On a Ship in Dry-Dock Not Preempted by 

Federal Maritime Law  

 
“Here, there is no real dispute that the present action falls within federal maritime jurisdiction … . Contrary to the 
contention of the defendants third-party plaintiffs, however, the causes of action alleging violations of Labor Law §§ 240 
(1) and 241 (6) are not preempted by general maritime law. Under the circumstances of this case, the application of Labor 
Law §§ 240 (1) and 241 (6), which are local regulations enacted to protect the health and safety of workers in this state, 
will not unduly interfere with a fundamental characteristic of maritime law or the free flow of maritime commerce …” 
Durando v City of New York, 2013 NY Slip Op 02214, 201200535, Index No 33753/08, 2nd Dept 4-3-13     
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Locations to Which Labor Law 241(6) Applies 
 

 

 

Accident Did Not Occur In a “Passageway” within the Meaning of Labor Law 241(6) 
 
The area where the accident occurred was not a "passageway" that defendants were obligated to keep free of 
obstructions or other conditions that might cause tripping … . Although the regulations do not define the term 
"passageway" (see 12 NYCRR 23-1.4), courts have interpreted the term to mean a defined walkway or pathway used to 
traverse between discrete areas as opposed to an open area … . Here, plaintiff tripped on the curb of a sidewalk that 
bordered the parking lot and that ran along the front of the health center where he was working on the date of the 
accident. Plaintiff described the parking lot as a "big . . . open parking lot" where he and other workers parked their 
vehicles to access the health center. We have held that a parking lot is not a passageway within the meaning of 12 
NYCRR 23-1.7 With respect to the sidewalk itself, plaintiff "was not using [it] as a passageway when the accident 
occurred”… . When plaintiff tripped, he was not using the sidewalk at issue as a means of traveling between work areas 
or between his work area and the parking lot where his vehicle was parked. Indeed, plaintiff testified that, during the 
month that he was working in the health center, he never walked on the sidewalk at issue because "[t]he johns were on 
them." Rather, plaintiff stepped over the sidewalk into the parking lot, and thus the alleged passageway itself was the 
"obstruction" (12 NYCRR 23-1.7 [e] [1]). Had plaintiff been using the sidewalk as a passageway, he would not have 
encountered the same tripping hazard. The photographs and deposition testimony in the record establish that the portable 
toilets could be accessed from the sidewalk without having to navigate the curb. We therefore further modify the order by 
granting that part of defendants' motion for summary judgment dismissing the Labor Law § 241 (6) cause of action … .  
Steiger v LPCiminelli, Inc., et al, 1439, CA 12-01229, 4th Dept. 3-15-13    
 
 
 
 

Aeration Tank Constituted an Unventilated Confined Area Requiring Air Quality 

Monitoring Under the Industrial Code 
 
The court properly denied the portion of defendants' motion seeking dismissal of plaintiffs' Labor Law § 241 (6) claim as 
predicated on 12 NYCRR 23-1.7 (g). We find that, as a matter of law, the aeration tank is an unventilated confined area 
requiring air quality monitoring … . Pursuant to 12 NYCRR 23-1.7 (g), the atmosphere of an unventilated confined area 
must be monitored "where dangerous air contaminants may be present or where there may not be sufficient oxygen to 
support life." Here, the cement tank is a large container used to aerate and clean sewage. Entering the tank poses a 
potential hazard since, as admitted by a deputy superintendent for the DEP in his deposition, a person could experience 
oxygen depletion as gases "displace the oxygen."  Defendants contend that in order for an area to be a confined space, 
as defined by 12 NYCRR 12-1.3 (f), it must have a restricted means of access, such as a trap door or a manhole. We 
reject this argument. An area does not need to be accessible only by a narrow opening in order to have a "restricted 
means of egress" (12 NYCRR 12-1.3 [f]). Although the top of the tank was open to the air, access was still restricted as 
[plaintiff] needed to use a 20-foot ladder to enter and exit the tank. Therefore, given the tank's use in the process of 
filtering sewage and its restricted means of access, 12 NYCRR 23-1.7 (g) is applicable. Cerverizzo v City of New York, 
2014 NY Slip Op 02385, 1st Dept 4-8-14 

 
 
 
 

Plaintiff Tripped on Piece of Metal Protruding from Stair (Obstruction of a 

Passageway) 
 
Here, plaintiff relies upon 12 NYCRR 23-1.7 (e) (1), which provides: "(e) Tripping and other hazards. (1) Passageways. All 
passageways shall be kept free from accumulations of dirt and debris and from any other obstructions or conditions which 
could cause tripping. Sharp projections which could cut or puncture any person shall be removed or covered." This 
regulation appropriately "mandat[es] compliance with concrete specifications" as required to state a claim under Labor 
Law § 241 (6) … . In fact, 12 NYCRR 23-1.7 (e) (1) fits squarely within the largely unchallenged version of events 
described by plaintiff, namely that, while utilizing a passageway commonly used by workers engaged in the renovation 
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http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2014/2014_02385.htm
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project, he encountered an "obstruction[ ] or condition[ ]" in the form of a projecting piece of sharp metal that cut his work 
boot and caused him to trip and sustain injuries. * * *  [T]he Court of Appeals, in Rizzuto, held that a Labor Law § 241 (6) 
claim invoking an otherwise appropriate regulation was improperly dismissed despite the absence of any notice of the 
hazard to the general contractor where a jury could "have rationally concluded that someone within the chain of the 
construction project was negligent in not exercising reasonable care, or acting within a reasonable time, to prevent or 
remediate the hazard, and that [the] plaintiff's slipping, falling and subsequent injury proximately resulted from such 
negligence" (Rizzuto v L.A. Wenger Contr. Co., 91 NY2d at 351 [emphasis added]). A similar situation is presented here, 
inasmuch as plaintiff has presented a scenario whereby a jury could find that "someone" working on the renovation project 
could have affixed the protruding metal piece and/or failed to timely discover and remove the hazard. … [A]s the Court of 
Appeals made clear, "once it has been alleged that a concrete specification of the [Industrial] Code has been violated, it is 
for the jury to determine whether the negligence of some party to, or participant in, the construction project caused [the] 
plaintiff's injury" (id. at 350). Inasmuch as it appears that this issue was improperly decided as a matter of law, dismissal of 
that claim was inappropriate. Marshall v Glenman Indus & Commercial Contr Corp, 20-14 NY Slip Op 02987, 3rd 
Dept 5-1-14 

 

 

 

 

A Two-Foot Deep Trench Was Not An Elevation Hazard Or A Hazardous Opening 
  

The Second Department determined defendant was entitled to summary judgment dismissing the Labor Law 240(1) and 
241(6) causes of action. Plaintiff alleged he was pulled into a two-foot deep trench while holding a cable. The court held 
the hazard was not "elevation-related" and the two-foot deep trench was not a "hazardous opening:" 
  
The defendants established their prima facie entitlement to judgment as a matter of law by demonstrating that the 
plaintiff's alleged injuries were not caused by the elevation or gravity-related hazards encompassed by Labor Law § 
240(1) ... . ... 

  
... [T]he defendants made a prima facie showing of entitlement to judgment as a matter of law dismissing the cause of 
action alleging a violation of Labor Law § 241(6) by demonstrating, inter alia, that 12 NYCRR 23-1.7(b)(1), which is the 
only Industrial Code provision upon which the plaintiff presently relies, is inapplicable to the facts of this case. That 
provision provides, in pertinent part, that "[e]very hazardous opening into which a person may step or fall shall be guarded 
by a substantial cover fastened in place or by a safety railing" (12 NYCRR 23-1.7[b][1][i]). Although this provision is 
sufficiently specific to support a cause of action under Labor Law § 241(6) ... , the trench in this particular case, which was 
only two feet deep, is not a hazardous opening within the meaning of 12 NYCRR 23-1.7(b)(1) ... . Palumbo v Transit 
Tech., LLC, 2016 NY Slip Op 07305, 2nd Dept 11-9-16 
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Type of Work to Which Labor Law 241(6) Applies 
 

 
 

Installing Brackets in an Empty Aeration Tank; the Tank Constituted an Unventilated 

Confined Area Requiring Air Quality Monitoring Under the Industrial Code 
 
The court properly denied the portion of defendants' motion seeking dismissal of plaintiffs' Labor Law § 241 (6) claim as 
predicated on 12 NYCRR 23-1.7 (g). We find that, as a matter of law, the aeration tank is an unventilated confined area 
requiring air quality monitoring … . Pursuant to 12 NYCRR 23-1.7 (g), the atmosphere of an unventilated confined area 
must be monitored "where dangerous air contaminants may be present or where there may not be sufficient oxygen to 
support life." Here, the cement tank is a large container used to aerate and clean sewage. Entering the tank poses a 
potential hazard since, as admitted by a deputy superintendent for the DEP in his deposition, a person could experience 
oxygen depletion as gases "displace the oxygen."  Defendants contend that in order for an area to be a confined space, 
as defined by 12 NYCRR 12-1.3 (f), it must have a restricted means of access, such as a trap door or a manhole. We 
reject this argument. An area does not need to be accessible only by a narrow opening in order to have a "restricted 
means of egress" (12 NYCRR 12-1.3 [f]). Although the top of the tank was open to the air, access was still restricted as 
[plaintiff] needed to use a 20-foot ladder to enter and exit the tank. Therefore, given the tank's use in the process of 
filtering sewage and its restricted means of access, 12 NYCRR 23-1.7 (g) is applicable. Cerverizzo v City of New York, 
2014 NY Slip Op 02385, 1st Dept 4-8-14 
 
 
 
 
 

Although Claimant Did Not Perform "Labor-Intense Aspects of the Project" His 

Finance-Related Job Entailed On-Site Inspections 
 
Plaintiff's Labor Law § 241 (6) claim was improperly dismissed on the ground that plaintiff was not covered under the 
statute. Plaintiff testified that he was an onsite project manager, employed by one of multiple general contractors on the 
subject construction project, whose job pertained to financial issues such as billing of subcontractors and revenue 
projections for the project. He testified that he tripped and fell in a vestibule he was walking through, intending to conduct 
a visual inspection of a condition alleged … to support a back charge for "additional work," in order to determine whether 
this claim was substantiated. Thus, plaintiff was not merely working in a building that happened to be under construction 
… . Rather, his job duties, including the inspection he was conducting at the time of the accident, were contemporaneous 
with and related to ongoing work on the construction project … . Thus, plaintiff was covered under the statute even though 
he did not perform the "labor-intense aspects of the project" … . DeSimone v City of New York, 2014 NY Slip Op 06667, 
1st Dept 10-2-14 

 
 
 
 
 

Power Washing Was Integral to the Painting Process Which Constitutes Covered 

Construction Work Under the Industrial Code and Was Not “Routine Maintenance” 

(Which Is Not Covered) 
 
Labor Law § 241 (6) "imposes a nondelegable duty of reasonable care upon owners and contractors 'to provide 
reasonable and adequate protection and safety' to persons employed in, or lawfully frequenting, all areas in which 
construction, excavation or demolition work is being performed" … . Section 23-1.4 (b) (13) of the Industrial Code (12 
NYCRR) defines "construction work" as including all work "performed in the construction, erection, alteration, repair, 
maintenance, painting or moving of buildings or other structures" … . The defendants failed to establish their prima facie 
entitlement to judgment as a matter of law, since they did not demonstrate that the plaintiff, who was injured while power 
washing buildings in preparation for painting them, was not engaged in a specifically enumerated activity under 12 
NYCRR 23-1.4 (b) (13). Painting is an activity enumerated under that provision … , and the power washing performed 
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here [was in preparation for, and a contractual part of, the painting work. Accordingly, the power washing did not 
constitute "routine maintenance" excluded from the ambit of Labor Law § 241 (6), but rather, constituted surface 
preparation, an integral part of the painting process contemplated by the parties. Therefore, the Supreme Court erred in 
granting that branch of the defendants' motion which was for summary judgment dismissing the cause of action alleging a 
violation of Labor Law § 241 (6).  Dixson v Waterways at Bay Pointe Home Owners Assn Inc, 2013 NY Slip Op 
08591, 2nd Dept 12-26-13 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Defenses 
 

Contributory Negligence Is a Defense to a Labor Law 246(1) Cause of Action 
 

 

Summary Judgment Properly Granted in Labor Law 241 (6) Cause of Action/Although 

Not Demonstrated Here, the Court Noted that Comparative Negligence Is a Valid 

Defense to a Labor Law 241 (6) Action 

Labor Law § 241 (6) imposes a nondelegable duty of reasonable care upon owners and contractors to provide reasonable 
and adequate protection and safety to persons employed in, or lawfully frequenting, all areas in which construction, 
excavation or demolition work is being performed … . The provision requires owners and contractors to comply with 
specific safety rules and regulations promulgated by the Commissioner of the Department of Labor … . The particular 
safety rule or regulation relied upon by a plaintiff must mandate compliance with concrete specifications, and not simply 
set forth general safety standards … . Comparative negligence is a valid defense to a Labor Law § 241 (6) cause of action 
… . Lopez v NYC Dept of Envtl Protection, 2014 NY Slip Op 08963, 2nd Dept 12-24-14 
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Industrial Code Regulations (Violation of Specific, Concrete Regulation is Evidence 

of Negligence) 
  

[Meaning of Regulation is Question of Law] 
  

 

 

Effect of Regulation Violation 
 

 

Ice and Snow Accumulation of Floor of Building Constituted Negligence as a Matter of 

Law 
 
Defendants …contend that the court erred in granting plaintiff's motion because there are issues of fact with respect to 
defendants' affirmative defenses alleging comparative negligence and primary assumption of risk. We reject that 
contention. Plaintiff alleged that defendants were liable for his injury pursuant to Labor Law § 241 (6) based on their 
alleged violation of 12 NYCRR 23-1.7 (d), which concerns slipping hazards arising from, inter alia, ice and snow. It is 
undisputed that there were in fact accumulations of ice and snow and that [the general contractor] was made aware of 
that fact. Defendants presented no evidence in opposition to demonstrate that the floor was reasonably and adequately 
safe despite the violation …, and thus the court properly determined as a matter of law that defendants were negligent. * * 
* Defendants' duty to remove the ice and snow was nondelegable and, absent any express policy that employees, 
including plaintiff, were to remove ice and snow, plaintiff cannot be held negligent for his failure to undertake defendants' 

nondelegable duty … .Thompson v 1241 PVR, LLC, et al, 270, CA 12-01485, 4th Dept. 3-22-13     
 
 
 
 
 

Violation of an Industrial Code Provision Does Not Conclusively Establish Negligence 

in a Labor Law 241 (6) Action 

  
The Fourth Department noted that the fact that an Industrial Code provision was violated does not establish negligence 
sufficient to support partial summary judgment: " We agree with plaintiff …that the court erred in granting those parts of 
defendants' motions for summary judgment dismissing the Labor Law § 241 (6) claim insofar as that claim is based on 12 
NYCRR 23-9.5 (c), and we therefore modify the order accordingly. That regulation provides, in relevant part, that 
"[e]xcavating machines shall be operated only by designated persons . . . [and] [n]o person[s] other than the pitman and 
excavating crew shall be permitted to stand within range of the back of a power shovel or within range of the swing of the 
dipper bucket while the shovel is in operation." * * * Despite our conclusion that defendants violated 12 NYCRR 23-9.5 (c), 
we reject plaintiff's contention that he is entitled to partial summary judgment on the issue of defendants' liability with 
respect to the Labor Law § 241 (6) claim. A violation of an Industrial Code provision 'does not establish negligence as a 
matter of law but is merely some evidence to be considered on the question of a defendant's negligence'...".   Whether 
there was a violation of 12 NYCRR 23-9.5 (c) turned on whether plaintiff was a member of an "excavation crew." If he was 
not, then his proximity to the equipment which injured him violated the provision. If he was a member of an "excavation 
crew," the provision was not violated.  The majority determined plaintiff was not a member of a "crew" because he was the 
only person there.  The two dissenting judges disagreed and argued plaintiff was a member of an "excavation crew" within 
the meaning of the provision. Vanderwall v 1255 Portland Ave. LLC, 2015 NY Slip Op 03959, 4th Dept 5-8-15 
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Labor Law 241 (6) Cause Of Action Stemming From Eye Injury Associated With Use Of 

A Nail Gun Properly Survived Summary Judgment; Violation Is Some Evidence of 

Negligence But Did Not Warrant Summary Judgment to Plaintiff 
  
Plaintiff was injured when using a nail gun. A nail ricocheted and struck his eye. The Fourth Department determined 
defendant was not entitled to summary judgment dismissing the Labor Law 241 (6) cause of action because eye 
protection was required by the Industrial Code, and plaintiff was not entitled to summary judgment because there were 
questions of fact whether eye protection was available to the plaintiff. The court noted that the risk of eye injury from use 
of a nail gun is more apparent than any such risk associated with manual hammering: 
  
We reject defendant's contention that it was entitled to summary judgment pursuant to this Court's holding in Herman v 
Lancaster Homes (145 AD2d 926, 926, lv denied 74 NY2d 601). Unlike the circumstances in Herman, plaintiff herein was 
not manually hammering nails but, rather, was operating a pneumatic nail gun when a nail ricocheted and penetrated his 
right eye. In our view, "the dangers a nail gun present[s] to the eyes are more apparent tha[n] the dangers of manual 
hammering" ... and the plaintiff's use of the nail gun clearly falls within the regulatory definition of engaging "in any other 
operation which may endanger the eyes" (12 NYCRR 23-1.8 [a]). Contrary to defendant's further contention, based upon 
the record before us, we conclude that plaintiff established as a matter of law that the regulation applies, and that 
defendant failed to raise a triable issue of fact on that point ... . 
  
We agree with defendant, however, that the court erred in granting plaintiff's motion inasmuch as defendant raised triable 
issues of fact whether it had violated 12 NYCRR 23-1.8 (a) and whether plaintiff was comparatively negligent ... . 
Specifically, there is a triable issue of fact whether defendant provided eye protection, or made such available, to plaintiff 
on the day of the accident and, if so, whether plaintiff was comparatively negligent in refusing to use the eye protection. 
Summary judgment to plaintiff is therefore inappropriate ... . We note, in any event, that "[e]ven assuming, arguendo, that 
plaintiff[] established that defendant violated [12 NYCRR 23-1.8 (a)], any such violation does not establish negligence as a 
matter of law but is merely some evidence to be considered on the question of a defendant's negligence' " ... . Quiros v 
Five Star Improvements, Inc., 2015 NY Slip Op 09713, 4th Dept 12-31-15 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Applicability of Regulation 
 

 

12 to 15 Inch Drop Not a “Hazardous Opening” and Did Not Trigger Ramp or Stairway 

Requirement 
 
Industrial Code (12 NYCRR) § 23-1.7 (b) (1) is inapplicable. The record indicates that plaintiff was injured after he stepped 
off the edge of the work area to the subfloor 12 to 15 inches below, which is not considered a "hazardous opening" within 
the meaning of 12 NYCRR 23-1.7 (b) … . 12 NYCRR 23-1.7 (f) is also inapplicable. There is no basis in the record for any 
claim that the "[s]tairways, ramps or runways" identified in section 23-1.7 (f) were required, given plaintiff's testimony that 
the subfloor was only approximately 12 to 15 inches below the first floor from which he fell …  Franceson v Gucci Am, 
Inc, 2013 NY Slip Op 02470, 9774, 114399/01 590019/02 590139/06 590372/06, 1st Dept, 4-11-13   
 
 
 
 

Failure to Identify Industrial Code Violation in Pleadings Not Fatal 
 
Although a plaintiff asserting a Labor Law § 241 (6) cause of action must allege a violation of a specific and concrete 
provision of the Industrial Code … , a failure to identify the Code provision in the complaint or bill of particulars is not fatal 
to such a claim … . The plaintiff's belated allegations that the defendants/third-party plaintiffs violated 12 NYCRR 23-5.1 
(c), (e) (1); (f) and 23-5.3 (f) involved no new factual allegations, raised no new theories of liability, and caused no 
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prejudice to the defendants/third-party plaintiffs … . The defendants/third-party plaintiffs were put on sufficient notice that 
the cause of action alleging violations of Labor Law § 241 (6) related to missing scaffold planks through the plaintiff's bill 
of particulars and deposition testimony. Thus, they cannot reasonably claim prejudice or surprise. Moreover, 12 NYCRR 
23-5.1 (c), (e) (1) and 23-5.3 (f) set forth specific, rather than general, safety standards, and are sufficient to support a 
Labor Law § 241 (6) cause of action  … .Klimowicz v Powell Cove Assoc, LLC, 2013 NY Slip Op 07158, 2nd Dept 11-
6-13 

 
 
 
 

Failure to Identify in the Complaint and Bill of Particulars the Specific Code 

Provision(s) Alleged to Have Been Violated Is Not Fatal to a Labor Law 241(6) Cause 

of Action 
 
Although a plaintiff asserting a Labor Law § 241 (6) cause of action must allege a violation of a specific and concrete 
provision of the Industrial Code … , the failure to identify the code provision in the complaint or bill of particulars is not 
fatal to such a claim … . Here, the plaintiff's belated allegations that Cook violated 12 NYCRR 23-1.21 (b) (1), (3) (i), (iv); 
(4) (ii) and (e) (2) involved no new factual allegations, raised no new theories of liability, and caused no prejudice … . 
Moreover, these code provisions set forth specific, rather than general, safety standards, and are sufficient to support a 
Labor Law § 241 (6) cause of action … . Since [defendants]did not establish, prima facie, either that those Industrial Code 
provisions were inapplicable to the facts of this case, or that the alleged violation of those provisions was not a proximate 
cause of the plaintiff's injuries, the subject branches of their respective cross motions which were for summary judgment 
dismissing the Labor Law § 241 (6) cause of action should have been denied …  Przyborowski v A&M Cook LLC, 2014 
NY Slip Op 05852, 2nd Dept 8-20-14 
  
 
 
 
 

Causes of Action Stated Against County for Allowing Public Traffic During Paving 

Operation and Violation of Regulation Requiring Truck-Brake Maintenance 
 
In order to establish a cause of action under Labor Law § 241 (6), "a plaintiff must show the applicability of a specific 
provision of the Industrial Code to the relevant work, a violation of the regulation, and that such violation constituted 
causally related negligence" … .  Plaintiff alleges that the County violated 12 NYCRR 23-9.7 (a),[FN2] which provides that 
"[t]he brakes of every motor truck shall be so maintained that such truck with full load may be securely held on any grade 
that may be encountered in normal use on the job." While the County does not dispute that this provision is sufficiently 
specific to form the basis for liability under Labor Law § 241 (6), it argues that the regulation is not applicable to the 
circumstances here. Mindful that "[t]he Industrial Code should be sensibly interpreted and applied to effectuate its purpose 
of protecting construction laborers against hazards in the workplace" … , we cannot agree. Although the regulation 
speaks in terms of the ability of the brakes to "h[o]ld" the construction vehicle, the purpose of the regulation is to ensure 
proper functioning of a truck's brakes on any terrain or grade normally encountered. Thus, we find that the language of the 
regulation addresses not only the ability of a truck's brakes to hold a stopped truck in place, but also the ability of the 
brakes to bring a moving vehicle to a stop. Any other interpretation would not only lead to an incongruous result, but 
would also be inconsistent with the purpose of the regulation, specifically, and the Industrial Code as a whole … . 
Furthermore, inasmuch as there is conflicting evidence as to whether, as plaintiff's expert opines, the brake failure was 
caused by inadequate maintenance, there exist factual issues concerning whether the claimed violation was a proximate 
cause of plaintiff's injuries, as well as questions regarding his comparative fault … .Duffina v County of Essex…, 
515346, 3rd Dept 11-14-13 
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Aeration Tank Constituted an Unventilated Confined Area Requiring Air Quality 

Monitoring 

 
The court properly denied the portion of defendants' motion seeking dismissal of plaintiffs' Labor Law § 241 (6) claim as 
predicated on 12 NYCRR 23-1.7 (g). We find that, as a matter of law, the aeration tank is an unventilated confined area 
requiring air quality monitoring … . Pursuant to 12 NYCRR 23-1.7 (g), the atmosphere of an unventilated confined area 
must be monitored "where dangerous air contaminants may be present or where there may not be sufficient oxygen to 
support life." Here, the cement tank is a large container used to aerate and clean sewage. Entering the tank poses a 
potential hazard since, as admitted by a deputy superintendent for the DEP in his deposition, a person could experience 
oxygen depletion as gases "displace the oxygen."  Defendants contend that in order for an area to be a confined space, 
as defined by 12 NYCRR 12-1.3 (f), it must have a restricted means of access, such as a trap door or a manhole. We 
reject this argument. An area does not need to be accessible only by a narrow opening in order to have a "restricted 
means of egress" (12 NYCRR 12-1.3 [f]). Although the top of the tank was open to the air, access was still restricted as 
[plaintiff] needed to use a 20-foot ladder to enter and exit the tank. Therefore, given the tank's use in the process of 
filtering sewage and its restricted means of access, 12 NYCRR 23-1.7 (g) is applicable. Cerverizzo v City of New York, 
2014 NY Slip Op 02385, 1st Dept 4-8-14 

 
 
 
 
 

Plaintiff Tripped on Piece of Metal Protruding from Stair---Tripping Hazard Caused by 

an Obstructed Passageway Within the Meaning of the Industrial Code 

 
Here, plaintiff relies upon 12 NYCRR 23-1.7 (e) (1), which provides: "(e) Tripping and other hazards. (1) Passageways. All 
passageways shall be kept free from accumulations of dirt and debris and from any other obstructions or conditions which 
could cause tripping. Sharp projections which could cut or puncture any person shall be removed or covered." This 
regulation appropriately "mandat[es] compliance with concrete specifications" as required to state a claim under Labor 
Law § 241 (6) … . In fact, 12 NYCRR 23-1.7 (e) (1) fits squarely within the largely unchallenged version of events 
described by plaintiff, namely that, while utilizing a passageway commonly used by workers engaged in the renovation 
project, he encountered an "obstruction[ ] or condition[ ]" in the form of a projecting piece of sharp metal that cut his work 
boot and caused him to trip and sustain injuries. * * *  [T]he Court of Appeals, in Rizzuto, held that a Labor Law § 241 (6) 
claim invoking an otherwise appropriate regulation was improperly dismissed despite the absence of any notice of the 
hazard to the general contractor where a jury could "have rationally concluded that someone within the chain of the 
construction project was negligent in not exercising reasonable care, or acting within a reasonable time, to prevent or 
remediate the hazard, and that [the] plaintiff's slipping, falling and subsequent injury proximately resulted from such 
negligence" (Rizzuto v L.A. Wenger Contr. Co., 91 NY2d at 351 [emphasis added]). A similar situation is presented here, 
inasmuch as plaintiff has presented a scenario whereby a jury could find that "someone" working on the renovation project 
could have affixed the protruding metal piece and/or failed to timely discover and remove the hazard. … [A]s the Court of 
Appeals made clear, "once it has been alleged that a concrete specification of the [Industrial] Code has been violated, it is 
for the jury to determine whether the negligence of some party to, or participant in, the construction project caused [the] 
plaintiff's injury" (id. at 350). Inasmuch as it appears that this issue was improperly decided as a matter of law, dismissal of 
that claim was inappropriate. Marshall v Glenman Indus & Commercial Contr Corp, 20-14 NY Slip Op 02987, 3rd 
Dept 5-1-14 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2014/2014_02385.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2014/2014_02385.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2014/2014_02987.htm
http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2014/2014_02987.htm


31 

 

 

Plank Used to Access Work Area Not Covered by Industrial Code---Labor Law 241(6) 

Action Dismissed 

 
Industrial Code (12 NYCRR) § 23-1.11 (a) states: "The lumber used in the construction of equipment or temporary 
structures required by this Part (rule) shall be sound and shall not contain any defects . . . which may impair the strength 
of such lumber for the purpose for which it is to be used." While the plank on which DePaul slipped qualifies as 
dimensional lumber under the regulation, it fails to meet the other specified criteria: it was not used in the construction of 
equipment or a temporary structure, and no equipment or temporary structure required by part 23 has been identified by 
plaintiffs. A plank fails to meet even the liberal definition of "structure" contained in Joblon v Solow (91 NY2d 457, 464 
[1998]): "any production or piece of work artificially built up or composed of parts joined together in some definite manner" 
(internal quotation marks omitted and emphasis added). Plaintiffs concede that the lumber was not joined together, and 
photographs of the location show only loose planks. Simply put, nothing had been constructed from the planks so as to 
come within the ambit of the regulation. Furthermore, the regulation applies only to a device required to be constructed by 
another provision of part 23, as evident from subdivisions (b) and (c), which discuss, respectively, "[t]he lumber 
dimensions specified in this Part (rule)" and the nails required "to provide the required strength at all joints." … , plaintiffs 
have failed to demonstrate that section 23-1.11 (a) is applicable, and this claim was properly dismissed … .  DePaul v NY 
Brush LLC, 2014 NY Slip Op 06152, 1st Dept 9-11-14 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Summary Judgment Properly Granted in Labor Law 241 (6) Cause of Action, 

Defendants Did Not Demonstrate the Object Which Caused Plaintiff’s Injury 

(Uncapped Rebar) Was an Integral Part of the Work 
 
Labor Law § 241 (6) imposes a nondelegable duty of reasonable care upon owners and contractors to provide reasonable 
and adequate protection and safety to persons employed in, or lawfully frequenting, all areas in which construction, 
excavation or demolition work is being performed … . The provision requires owners and contractors to comply with 
specific safety rules and regulations promulgated by the Commissioner of the Department of Labor… . The particular 
safety rule or regulation relied upon by a plaintiff must mandate compliance with concrete specifications, and not simply 
set forth general safety standards … . Comparative negligence is a valid defense to a Labor Law § 241 (6) cause of action 
…. Here, the cause of action alleging a violation of Labor Law § 241 (6) was predicated on Industrial Code (12 NYCRR) 
§ 23-1.7 (e) (2), which provides that "floors, platforms and similar areas where persons work or pass shall be kept free 
from accumulations of dirt and debris and from scattered tools and materials and from sharp projections insofar as may be 
consistent with the work being performed" (12 NYCRR 23-1.7 [e] [2]). Industrial Code (12 NYCRR) § 23-1.7 (e) (2) is 
sufficiently specific to support a cause of action to recover damages pursuant to Labor Law § 241 (6) … . However, it has 
no application where the object that caused the plaintiff's injury was an integral part of the work being performed … .Here, 
the plaintiff established his prima facie entitlement to judgment as a matter of law on the issue of liability on the cause of 
action alleging a violation of Labor Law § 241 (6) by showing that there was a violation of 12 NYCRR 23-1.7 (e) (2) and 
that such violation was a proximate cause of his injuries … . In opposition, the defendants failed to raise a triable issue of 
fact as to their allegation that the uncapped rebar was an integral part of the work that was not subject to the cited 
regulation … , or as to whether the plaintiff's own negligence contributed to the accident … . Accordingly, the Supreme 
Court properly granted that branch of the plaintiff's cross motion which was for summary judgment on the issue of liability 
on the Labor Law § 241 (6) cause of action predicated on 12 NYCRR 23-1.7 (e) (2), and, in effect, properly denied that 
branch of the defendants' motion which was for summary judgment dismissing that cause of action. Lopez v NYC Dept of 
Envtl Protection, 2014 NY Slip Op 08963, 2nd Dept 12-24-14 
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Safety Regulation Asserted to Be the Basis of the Labor Law 241 (6) Cause of Action 

Did Not Apply to the Defect Which Caused the Injury 
  

The Third Department determined plaintiff's injury from his use of a utility knife did not entitle him to recovery pursuant to 
Labor Law 241 (6).  The safety regulation alleged to have been violated prohibited a contractor from supplying tools with 
split or loose handles.  The problem with the utility knife was a loose locking mechanism.  The court refused to stretch the 
meaning of "loose or split handles" to include a loose locking mechanism: 
 
Plaintiffs allege in their bill of particulars that defendant violated 12 NYCRR 23-1.10 (a), which states, in pertinent part, 
that unpowered hand tools with "[s]plit or loose tool handles shall not be used." Notably, this regulatory provision does not 
merely impose a general duty to keep unpowered hand tools in a "safe," "proper" or "adequate" condition ..., nor does it 
proscribe the usage of hand tools with "unsafe" or "defective" handles, but, rather, specifically prohibits the use of hand 
tools with "[s]plit or loose . . . handles." Having determined that plaintiffs have asserted a violation of a regulatory provision 
that "'sets forth a specific standard of conduct'" for general contractors and owners ..., thereby providing a predicate basis 
for a claim under Labor Law § 241 (6), we are left to decide whether the regulation applies to the facts presented in this 
case [FN2]. Plaintiff explained during his examination before trial that, while he was cutting a piece of plastic with a utility 
knife, the locking mechanism that secures the retractable blade was loose, causing the blade to break in half and cut 
plaintiff's wrist. Whether the dysfunctional locking mechanism can fairly be considered to be a "[s]plit or loose tool 
handle[]" is a question of law to be decided by the courts ... . A fair reading of the regulation upon which plaintiffs rely, 
however, does not compel us to conclude that the looseness of the locking mechanism---an internal component of the 
knife and not a visible or functional part of the handle itself---was what the Commissioner of Labor had contemplated in 
his promulgation of 12 NYCRR 23-1.10 (a) ... . We are well aware that the Industrial Code "should be sensibly interpreted 
and applied to effectuate its purpose of protecting construction laborers against hazards in the workplace" ... . However, 
while the regulation sets forth a strict prohibition against using tools that have loose or split handles, it makes no mention 
whatsoever of the locking mechanism found within a hand tool, and we are thus constrained to determine that it is 
inapplicable. Boots v Bette & Cring LLC, 2015 NY Slip Op 00588, 3rd Dept 1-22-15 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Safety Device Requirement in Industrial Code Was Specific Enough to Support Labor 

Law 241(6) Action Based Upon the Absence of a Safety Guard on a Tile Grinder 
  
The First Department, over a dissent, determined that a rule (Industrial Code) requiring that all safety devices be kept 
sound and operable was specific enough to support a Labor Law 241(6) action based upon the absence of safety guard 
from a tile grinder: 

  
The motion court erred in finding that section 23-1.5(c)(3) was too general to support plaintiff's Labor Law § 241(6) claim. 
Industrial Code (12 NYCRR) § 23-1.5(c)(3) provides, "All safety devices, safeguards and equipment in use shall be kept 
sound and operable, and shall be immediately repaired or restored or immediately removed from the job site if damaged." 
In Misicki v Caradonna (12 NY3d 511, 520-521 [2009]), the Court of Appeals held that the third sentence of 12 NYCRR 
23-9.2(a), which says, "Upon discovery, any structural defect or unsafe condition in such equipment shall be corrected by 
necessary repairs or replacement," imposed an affirmative duty, rather than merely reciting common-law principles, and 
that therefore its violation was sufficiently specific to support a Labor Law § 241(6) claim. The regulation plaintiff relies on 
here, 12 NYCRR 23-1.5(c), has a structure similar to 12 NYCRR 23-9.2(a): the first two sentences of section 23-9.2(a) 
and the first two paragraphs of section 23-1.5(c) employ general phrases (e.g., "good repair, "proper operating condition," 
"sufficient inspections," "adequate frequency") while the third sentence and paragraph "mandate[] a distinct standard of 
conduct, rather than a general reiteration of common-law principles, and [are] precisely the type of concrete specification' 
that Ross [v Curtis-Palmer Hydro-Elec. Co. (81 NY2d 494 [1993])] requires" (Misicki, 12 NY3d at 521). Since the final 
paragraph of section 23-1.5(c) is functionally indistinguishable from the third sentence of section 23-9.2(a), in that both 
mandate a distinct standard of conduct, we find that the Court of Appeals' reasoning in Misicki applies here, and reject the 
dissent's suggestion that the preamble of section 23-1.5 precludes any reliance on the section for purposes of Labor Law 
§ 241(6). Becerra v Promenade Apts. Inc., 2015 NY Slip Op 02191, 1st Dept 3-19-15 
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Failure to State (in the Pleadings) the Particular Industrial Code Provision Alleged to 

Have Been Violated Was Not Fatal to the Labor Law 246(1) Cause of Action---Belated 

Identification of the Code Provision Did Not Prejudice Defendant 
  
The Second Department determined plaintiff's Labor Law 240(1) cause of action should not have been 
dismissed.  Plaintiff climbed up scaffolding to access a platform and, as he attempted to climb over the three-and-a-half-
foot platform railing, plaintiff fell to the platform and was injured.  Plaintiff was not instructed to access the platform any 
other way, so plaintiff's failure to use a ladder located 25 to 30 feet away could not be considered the sole proximate 
cause of the accident.  In addition, the Second Department noted that the Labor Law 241(6) cause of action should not 
have been dismissed.  Plaintiff's failure to state the particular provision of the Industrial Code alleged to have been 
violated in the complaint or bill of particulars was not fatal to the cause of action.  The belated identification of the relevant 
code provision involved no new factual allegations and no new theories of liability.  The Second Department also held the 
Labor Law 200 cause of action should not have been dismissed, explaining the elements.  With respect to the Labor Law 
240(1) cause of action, the court wrote. Doto v Astoria Energy II, LLC, 2015 NY Slip Op 04605, 2nd Dept 6-3-15 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Industrial Code Provision Which Prohibits Allowing an Employee to Use an "Elevated 

Working Surface Which Is In a Slippery Condition" Does Not Apply to Snow 

Removal/The Injury---a Slip and Fall While Shoveling Snow---Was Caused by "An 

Integral Part of the Work" 
  

Plaintiff was directed to remove snow from the work site and slipped and fell in the process. The Third Department 
affirmed the dismissal of plaintiff's Labor Law 241(6) cause of action because the cited industrial code provision (12 
NYCRR 23-1.7 (d)) did not apply to the work plaintiff was assigned. The industrial code prohibited allowing an employee 
to use an "elevated working surface which is in a slippery condition." However, where the injury is caused by "an integral 
part of the work" being performed (here, removal of the slippery condition) that industrial code provision does not apply: 
  
... [P]laintiff cites 12 NYCRR 23-1.7 (d), which prohibits an employer from allowing an employee to use an "elevated 
working surface which is in a slippery condition." However, when the injury is caused by "an integral part of the work" 
being performed, 12 NYCRR 23.1-7 does not apply ... . In other words, liability does not attach when the injury is caused 
by the "'very condition [a plaintiff] was charged with removing'" ... . ... Here, plaintiff was injured due to the condition that 
he was specifically charged with removing ... , Barros v Bette & Cring, LLC, 2015 NY Slip Op 04910, 3rd Dept 6-11-15 
  
 
 
 
 
 

Industrial Code Provision Requiring That Safety Devices Be Kept Sound And Operable 

Constituted A Concrete Predicate For A Labor Law 241 (6) Cause Of Action Which 

Alleged Injury Due To The Absence Of A "Protector" On A Grinder 
  

The Second Department determined a provision in the Industrial Code, 12 NYCRR 23-9.2(a), was sufficiently concrete to 
serve as a predicate for a Labor Law 241 (6) cause of action. The plaintiff was using a grinder cut sheet metal when a 
piece of sheet metal and a piece of the grinder "shot out" and injured him. Plaintiff alleged a "protector" had been removed 
from the grinder: 
  
Labor Law § 241(6) imposes on owners and contractors a nondelegable duty to "provide reasonable and adequate 
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protection and safety to persons employed in, or lawfully frequenting, all areas in which construction, excavation or 
demolition work is being performed" ... . As a predicate to a section 241(6) cause of action, a plaintiff must allege a 
violation of a concrete specification promulgated by the Commissioner of the Department of Labor in the Industrial Code 
... . * * * 

  
...[P]laintiff's Labor Law § 241(6) claim is predicated on an alleged violation of 12 NYCRR 23-1.5(c)(3), which provides 
that "[a]ll safety devices, safeguards and equipment in use shall be kept sound and operable, and shall be immediately 
repaired or restored or immediately removed from the job site if damaged." Sections 23-9.2(a) and 23-1.5(c)(3) each set 
forth an action to be taken ("corrected by necessary repairs or replacement"; "repaired or restored . . . or removed") and 
set forth the trigger or time frame for taking such action ("upon discovery"; "immediately . . . if damaged"). Therefore ... we 
hold that 12 NYCRR 23-1.5(c)(3) is sufficiently concrete and specific to support the plaintiff's Labor Law § 241(6) cause of 
action ... . Perez v 286 Scholes St. Corp., 2015 NY Slip Op 09664, 2nd Dept 12-30-15 
  
 
 
 
 

Nail Gun Caused Eye Injury; Violation of Applicable Regulation Is Some Evidence of 

Negligence But Did Not Warrant Summary Judgment to Plaintiff 
  
Plaintiff was injured when using a nail gun. A nail ricocheted and struck his eye. The Fourth Department determined 
defendant was not entitled to summary judgment dismissing the Labor Law 241 (6) cause of action because eye 
protection was required by the Industrial Code, and plaintiff was not entitled to summary judgment because there were 
questions of fact whether eye protection was available to the plaintiff. The court noted that the risk of eye injury from use 
of a nail gun is more apparent than any such risk associated with manual hammering: 
  
We reject defendant's contention that it was entitled to summary judgment pursuant to this Court's holding in Herman v 
Lancaster Homes (145 AD2d 926, 926, lv denied 74 NY2d 601). Unlike the circumstances in Herman, plaintiff herein was 
not manually hammering nails but, rather, was operating a pneumatic nail gun when a nail ricocheted and penetrated his 
right eye. In our view, "the dangers a nail gun present[s] to the eyes are more apparent tha[n] the dangers of manual 
hammering" ... and the plaintiff's use of the nail gun clearly falls within the regulatory definition of engaging "in any other 
operation which may endanger the eyes" (12 NYCRR 23-1.8 [a]). Contrary to defendant's further contention, based upon 
the record before us, we conclude that plaintiff established as a matter of law that the regulation applies, and that 
defendant failed to raise a triable issue of fact on that point ... . 
  
We agree with defendant, however, that the court erred in granting plaintiff's motion inasmuch as defendant raised triable 
issues of fact whether it had violated 12 NYCRR 23-1.8 (a) and whether plaintiff was comparatively negligent ... . 
Specifically, there is a triable issue of fact whether defendant provided eye protection, or made such available, to plaintiff 
on the day of the accident and, if so, whether plaintiff was comparatively negligent in refusing to use the eye protection. 
Summary judgment to plaintiff is therefore inappropriate ... . We note, in any event, that "[e]ven assuming, arguendo, that 
plaintiff[] established that defendant violated [12 NYCRR 23-1.8 (a)], any such violation does not establish negligence as a 
matter of law but is merely some evidence to be considered on the question of a defendant's negligence' " ... . Quiros v 
Five Star Improvements, Inc., 2015 NY Slip Op 09713, 4th Dept 12-31-15 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Stacked Scaffolding Frames Which Toppled Onto Plaintiff Did Not Constitute An 

Elevation Risk, Labor Law 240 (1) Cause Of Action Properly Dismissed; Labor Law 241 

(6) Cause Of Action, Based Upon Code Provision Requiring Safe, Stable Storage Of 

Building Materials, Properly Survived 

  
Scaffolding frames had been stacked vertically against a column on ground level. Plaintiff, Hebbard, was injured when he 
attempted to move a frame and other frames toppled onto him. The Third Department determined the accident was not 
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the result of an "elevation risk" and therefore would not support a Labor Law 240 (1) cause of action. However the Labor 
Law 241 (6) cause of action was supported by an industrial code provision requiring safe, stable storage of building 
materials: 
  
Here, Hebbard was six feet tall. The frames were about the same height as Hebbard and they were located on the same 
level as him. He was engaged in moving them from one place on the garage floor to another place on the same floor and 
did so by carrying one at a time. As he picked up one frame, other frames also located on the same level tipped over. 
Under the circumstances and in light of recent precedent, the Labor Law § 240 (1) cause of action was properly 
dismissed. 
  
... Elements of a viable Labor Law § 241 (6) cause of action include "the violation of a regulation setting forth a specific 
standard of conduct applicable to the working conditions which existed at the time of the injury and that the violation was 
the proximate cause of the injury" ... . "The Industrial Code should be sensibly interpreted and applied to effectuate its 
purpose of protecting construction laborers against hazards in the workplace" ... . 
  
The relevant regulation provides: "All building materials shall be stored in a safe and orderly manner. Material piles shall 
be stable under all conditions and so located that they do not obstruct any passageway, walkway, stairway or other 
thoroughfare" (12 NYCRR 23-2.1 [a] [1]). Hebbard v United Health Servs. Hosps., Inc., 2016 NY Slip Op 00248, 3rd 
Dept 1-14-16 

  
 
 
 
 

The Industrial Code Required A Guard On The Saw Which Injured Plaintiff; Defendant 

Was Not Entitled To Summary Judgment Based On The Allegation There Was No Place 

To Install A Guard On The Saw 
  
The plaintiff was injured when he was struck by part of a saw blade which broke off from the hand-held reciprocating saw 
he was using. A provision of the Industrial Code, with a couple of exceptions not relevant to this case, requires guards on 
hand-held saws. The saw used by plaintiff did not have any guards. Defendant alleged there was no place to attach such 
a guard on the saw and the plaintiff testified he had never seen a reciprocating saw with a guard. The First Department 
upheld the motion court's finding that the Industrial Code applied to the saw in question as a matter of law. Therefore 
defendant's motion for summary judgment was properly denied: 
  
We agree with the motion court that defendant failed to satisfy its burden of establishing that section 23-1.12(c) does not 
apply to this case. "[T]o support a claim under Labor Law § 241(6) . . . the particular [Industrial Code] provision relied upon 
by a plaintiff must mandate compliance with concrete specifications and not simply declare general safety standards or 
reiterate common-law principles" ... . "The interpretation of an Industrial Code regulation and determination as to whether 
a particular condition is within the scope of the regulation present questions of law for the court" ... . 

  
Industrial Code § 23-1.12(c)(1) is sufficiently specific to support a Labor Law § 241(6) claim and is applicable because 
plaintiff was using a "power-driven, hand-operated saw" at the time of his accident. Defendant sought to use plaintiff's 
deposition testimony that he had never seen a blade cover or guard on that type of saw as expert testimony to establish 
that the reciprocating saw plaintiff was given was not covered by the Industrial Code provision in question ... . Defendant, 
however, cannot avoid its duty to comply with section 23-1.12(c)(1) by asserting that the saw used by plaintiff had no base 
plate and could not accommodate a self adjusting guard. Section 23-1.12(c)(1) obligated defendant to ensure that the 
"power-driven, hand-operated saw" provided to plaintiff to perform his job was secured with guard plates to cover the saw 
blade. As the motion court observed, "[T]o interpret the regulation in any other manner [] would be to ineffectualize the 
regulation because employers, owners and contractors would only use tools that would minimize their liability." 
Accordingly, we find that Industrial Code (12 NYCRR) § 23-1.12(c)(1)) is applicable to this case as a matter of 
law. Kelmendi v 157 Hudson St., LLC, 2016 NY Slip Op 01903, 1st Dept 3-17-16 
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Openings Through Which A Worker's Body Could Not Completely Fall Not Actionable 

Under Labor Law 240(1) Or 241(6) 
 
Plaintiff was injured when his leg slipped into a 12-inch square opening in a rebar grid. The Second Department 
determined an opening through which a worker's body could not fall through was not an elevation hazard (Labor Law 
240(1)) and did not violate a regulation prohibiting "hazardous openings" (Labor Law 241(6): 
  
... [T]he openings of the grid, which were not of a dimension that would have permitted the plaintiff's body to completely 
fall through and land on the floor below, did not present an elevation-related hazard to which the protective devises 
enumerated in Labor Law § 240(1) are designed to apply ... . ...  
  
This Court has repeatedly held that 12 NYCRR 23-1.7, which concerns "hazardous openings," does not apply to openings 
that are too small for a worker to completely fall through ... . Vitale v Astoria Energy II, LLC, 2016 NY Slip Op 02986, 
2nd Dept 4-20-16 
  
  
 
 
 
 
 

A Two-Foot Deep Trench Was Not An Elevation Hazard Or A Hazardous Opening 
  

The Second Department determined defendant was entitled to summary judgment dismissing the Labor Law 240(1) and 
241(6) causes of action. Plaintiff alleged he was pulled into a two-foot deep trench while holding a cable. The court held 
the hazard was not "elevation-related" and the two-foot deep trench was not a "hazardous opening:" 
  
The defendants established their prima facie entitlement to judgment as a matter of law by demonstrating that the 
plaintiff's alleged injuries were not caused by the elevation or gravity-related hazards encompassed by Labor Law § 
240(1) ... . ... 

  
... [T]he defendants made a prima facie showing of entitlement to judgment as a matter of law dismissing the cause of 
action alleging a violation of Labor Law § 241(6) by demonstrating, inter alia, that 12 NYCRR 23-1.7(b)(1), which is the 
only Industrial Code provision upon which the plaintiff presently relies, is inapplicable to the facts of this case. That 
provision provides, in pertinent part, that "[e]very hazardous opening into which a person may step or fall shall be guarded 
by a substantial cover fastened in place or by a safety railing" (12 NYCRR 23-1.7[b][1][i]). Although this provision is 
sufficiently specific to support a cause of action under Labor Law § 241(6) ... , the trench in this particular case, which was 
only two feet deep, is not a hazardous opening within the meaning of 12 NYCRR 23-1.7(b)(1) ... . Palumbo v Transit 
Tech., LLC, 2016 NY Slip Op 07305, 2nd Dept 11-9-16 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Makeshift Table Saw, Made From A Portable Saw, Subject To Industrial Code 
Provision Requiring Guards On Table Saws 

  
The Second Department determined plaintiff's Labor Law 241 (6) cause of action should not have been dismissed. 
Although the specific Industrial Code regulation relied upon by plaintiff was not identified in the pleadings no prejudice 
resulted from any delay in identifying it. Plaintiff's thumb was severed using a makeshift table saw consisting of a circular 
saw attached to the bottom of a table. Supreme Court held the Industrial Code regulation requiring a guard on a table saw 
did not apply to a portable saw. However, the portable saw was being used as a table saw, thus the regulation applied. 
The Second Department also noted that an otherwise untimely motion or cross motion for summary judgment should be 
considered if the issues raised are identical to a timely summary judgment motion made by another party. Here portions of 
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the untimely motion were identical to the timely motion, but other portions were not. The identical portions should have 
been considered: 
  
12 NYCRR 23-1.12(c)(2) requires that "[e]very power-driven saw, other than a portable saw, . . . be equipped with a guard 
which covers the saw blade to such an extent as will prevent contact with the teeth." The Supreme Court incorrectly 
concluded that this provision was inapplicable to the facts of this case because it applies to table saws, not portable saws. 
"[W]hen determining the applicability of a regulation," the court must "take into consideration the function of a piece of 
equipment, and not merely the name" ... . The circular saw at issue was being used as a table saw at the time of the 
plaintiff's accident, and, thus, the same safety precautions as are required for other power-driven table saws are 
applicable ... . Accordingly, the branch of [defendant's] motion which was for summary judgment dismissing the Labor Law 
§ 241(6) cause of action insofar as asserted against him should have been denied. ... 

  
Although [defendant's] cross motion was untimely, an untimely motion or cross motion for summary judgment may be 
considered by the court where a timely motion for summary judgment was made on nearly identical grounds ... . The 
branch of [defendant's] cross motion which was for summary judgment dismissing the Labor Law § 200 and common-law 
negligence causes of action insofar as asserted against it was not made on grounds nearly identical to the similar branch 
of [the] timely motion, since it rested on the separate factual assertion that it did not exercise supervisory control over the 
work. Sheng Hai Tong v K & K 7619, Inc., 2016 NY Slip Op 07637, 2nd Dept 11-16-16 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Falling Plywood Not Actionable Under Labor Law 240 (1), Plywood Was Not Being 
Hoisted And Was Not Required To Be Secured, Labor Law 246 (1) Cause Of Action 
Properly Survived. 
  
The Second Department determined plaintiff's Labor Law 240 (1) cause of action, based upon injury caused by a falling 
piece of plywood, was properly dismissed because the plywood was not being hoisted and did not need to be secured. 
Plaintiff's 241 (6) cause of action was properly allowed to proceed: 
  
... [T]he Supreme Court correctly determined that the defendants established their prima facie entitlement to judgment as 
a matter of law dismissing the cause of action alleging violations of Labor Law § 240(1) by submitting the deposition 
transcript of [defendant's] superintendent, which demonstrated that the plywood that fell was not being hoisted or secured 
and did not require securing for the purposes of the undertaking at the time it fell ... . * * * 

  
As to the Labor Law § 241(6) cause of action, which was predicated upon a violation of 12 NYCRR 23-1.7(a)(1), the 
Supreme Court ... correctly determined that ... the defendants established their prima facie entitlement to judgment as a 
matter of law based upon the plaintiff's supervisor's affidavit, in which he averred that the area where the plaintiff was 
working was not normally exposed to falling material or objects (see 12 NYCRR 23-1.7[a][1]...). In opposition, the plaintiff 
raised a triable issue of fact by submitting the plaintiff's supervisor's deposition testimony, in which he testified, in 
contradiction to his affidavit, that it was known that objects were "always" falling at the plaintiff's worksite, and that objects 
fell "sometimes" and "once in a while" ... . Millette v Tishman Constr. Corp., 2016 NY Slip Op 08053, 2nd Dept 11-30-
16 
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